
531 John Hall Thorpe 
(1874-1947) 
"Anemones", 
signed and titled to the margin, 
woodcut, 
25 x 30.5cms, framed and mounted under glass. 

Provenance: 
With original Mawson, Swan & Morgan Ltd label verso, and 
original purchase receipt from the same, dated 1935. 
£200-300

532 Norman Cornish 
(1919-2014) 
"The Pit Road", 
pencil signed to the margin, 
artist's proof lithograph, 
22.5 x 32.5cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£200-300

533 After Albrecht Dürer 
(German, 1471-1528) 
Six selected works, comprising; "Death and the Skull", "Knight, 
Death, and The Devil", "The Horseman", "The Deformed Pig", 
"The Satyr Family", and "Apollo and Diana", 
engravings, 
trimmed margins and pasted down, 
largest 25.5 x 19.5cms, smallest 13 x 7.5cms, unframed. 
£100-200

534 After Albrecht Dürer 
(German, 1471-1528) 
Seven selected works, comprising; "Adam and Eve", "The 
Virgin Crowned by an Angel", "The Virgin with the Pear", "The 
Nativity", "The Prodigal Son", "Saint Jerome", and "Erasmus", 
engravings, 
trimmed margins and pasted down, 
largest 27.5 x 20.5cms, smallest 15.5 x 10.5cms, unframed. 
£100-200

534A § Norman Wilkinson CBE 
(1878-1971) 
"The Stream Pool", 
pencil signed in the margin, c.1936, 
dry point, 
22 x 30cms (plate), framed and mounted under glass. 

Provenance: 
Mawson, Swan and Morgan label verso, stock No. 503, dated 
10.9.36. 
£80-120
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535 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
‘Cobles on the Beach at Cullercoates’ and ‘The Harbour Bar at 
Tynemouth’, 
signed in pencil, 
drypoints, 
16cms x 37.5cms (plate size); in frames, (a pair). 
£200-300

536 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
The Quayside at Newcastle Upon Tyne, 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
37.5cms x 21.8cms; in frame 
£200-300

536A William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
"St. Andrews' Harbour" 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
16cms x 37.5cms (plate size); in frame. 
£80-140

537 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
"In Glencoe, Scotland," 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
25.3cms x 35.4cms (plate size); in frame. 
£100-150

538 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
"The Poseidon Temple, Attica", 
signed in pencil, 
dry point, 
25.5cms x 34.8cms (plate size); in frame. 
£150-300
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539 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
‘Yachts Westward, Shamrock, Britannia, and White Heather’, 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
14.5cms x 19.5cms (plate size); in frame. 
£200-300

540 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
"HMS Victory, a Submarine, and other Vessels In Portsmouth 
Harbour", 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
8cms x 29.5cms (plate size); in frame. 
£120-220

541 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
‘HMS Victory Entering Dry Dock’, 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
21.5cms x 31cms (plate size); in frame 
£120-220

542 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
(1851-1931) 
"HMS Queen Elizabeth at the Dardanelles," 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
19.5cms x 27.5cms (plate size); in frame. 
£150-250

543 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
"Edinburgh from the Firth of Fourth", 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
16cms x 37.5cms, (plate size,); in frames (a pair.) 
£250-450
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544 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
"The Oban Regatta" 
signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
16.2cms x 37.5cms plate size, in frame. 
£120-220

545 William Lionel Wyllie RA, RBA, RE, RI, NEAC 
"Unloading Timber, on the Thames at Purfleet" 
Signed in pencil, 
drypoint, 
10.6cms x 32.7cms, plate size; in frame. 
£80-120

546 Y 19th Century British School 
Portrait miniature of a gentleman, possibly a member of the 
Bell family of Woolsington, 
gouache on ivory, 
7 x 6cms, in frame. 
£70-120

547 Y 19th Century British School 
Portrait miniature of a clergyman, possibly of the Magee of 
York family, 
gouache on ivory, 
6.5 x 5cms, in frame. 
£70-120

548 Late 18th Century British School 
Portrait of a Young Boy Called George Richmond, 
pastel, 
22.5 x 18cms, in a gilt frame. 
£100-300
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549 19th Century Italian School 
Portrait of a Young Lady, 
indistinctly signed, 
pastel on paper, 
43.5 x 38.5cms, in frame. 
£100-200

550 19th Century British School 
Portrait of a young boy in a red skeleton suit, 
graphite and pastel on paper, 
44 x 34cms, in frame. 
£80-120

551 § Norman Stansfield Cornish 
(1919-2014) 
"Tired Drinker”, 
signed, 
pastel on paper, 
35 x 43cms, framed and mounted under glass. 

Provenance: 
The Stone Gallery, Newcastle. 
Private collection of W. Graham. 
£2,000-3,000

552 Charles Edward Wilson 
(1853-1941) 
"A Rest by the Way", 
signed, titled to the mount, 
watercolour, 
51 x 35cms, in a gilt slip mount and frame. 
£300-400

553 Thomas Miles Richardson 
(1784-1848) 
Ploughing at Dusk, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
20 x 31cms, under wash line mount and frame. 
£100-200
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554 Attributed to Peter de Wint 
(1784-1849) 
"Near Longdown Devon", 
titled verso, 
watercolour, 
23.5 x 33.5cms, in frame. 
£200-300

555 Myles Birket Foster RWS 
(1825-1899) 
Crossing a Shallow Brook, 
signed with monogram, 
watercolour, 
18.5 x 26.5cms, under gilt mount and frame. 
£100-200

556 Arthur Trevor Haddon RBA 
(1864-1941) 
"Market Place, Grenada, Spain", 
signed, 
watercolour, 
25.5 x 17cms, in a gilt slip mount and frame. 
£100-200

557 John Atkinson 
(1863-1924) 
Loading the Hay Cart, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
27 x 37.5cms, in wash-lined mount and framed under glass. 
£80-120

558 John Atkinson 
(1863-1924) 
"Turning the Earth", 
signed and dated 06, 
watercolour, 
30 x 44.5cms, in wash-lined mount and framed under glass. 
£80-120
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559 Laura Ridley 
(Early 19th Century) 
A Grand Tour album of sketches, depicting views across 
Europe, circa 1830, 
graphite, 
pages 25 x 19cms, half cloth and speckled paper boards. 
£200-300

560 19th Century Flemish School 
A Young Mother Cradling Her Baby, 
watercolour, 
365 x 25cms, in a gilt frame. 
£100-200

561 § Norman Stansfield Cornish 
(1919-2014) 
"Church at Gateshead", 
signed, 
mixed media, watercolour and Flo-Master pen, 
22 x 29cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£800-1,200

562 § Norman Stansfield Cornish 
(1919-2014) 
"Kids with Prams and Babies", 
signed, 
mixed media on paper, 
27 x 37cms, framed and mounted under glass. 

Provenance: 
The Stone Gallery label verso. 
£3,000-5,000

563 Thomas Miles Richardson Jnr 
(1813-1890) 
"Straits of Messina", 
signed, 
watercolour, 
33.5 x 66cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£600-800
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564 John Runciman 
(1744-1768) 
Roman Soldiers in a Landscape, 
signed Joannes Runciman, 
ink and Chinese white, 
25.5 x 35.5cms, under line-washed mount and frame. 
Provenance: 
By descent from the artist. 
£100-200

565 Thomas Clough 
(1867-1943) 
"Sardine Fishing, Brittany" and "Evening Glow Brittany", 
each signed, 
watercolour, 
each 36 x 44cms, uniformly framed. 
£300-500

566 John Peace 
(1933-2017) 
"Dunstanburgh Castle from Newton", 
signed and dated 28th November '73, 
watercolour, 
35.5 x 54cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£200-300

567 Thomas Runciman 
(1841-1909) 
"Wreckage at South Shields", 
attributed and titled to the mount, 
watercolour, 
33.5 x 49cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
Provenance: By descent. 
£100-200

568 Thomas Runciman 
(1841-1909) 
"Twilight & Fishing Boats off Marsden", 
signed, 
watercolour, 
24.5 x 34.5cms, in frame. 
Provenance: By descent. 
£100-200

Page 8 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



569 Early 19th Century British School 
"View of H. M. Ship REVENGE, on the 21st October 1805 off 
Trafalgar, she had 29 men killed & 53 men wounded", 
view of the Battle of Trafalgar, with dates of battle and lists of 
French and Spanish ships, 
watercolour and ink, 
26.5 x 36.5cms, in frame. 
£200-400

570 John Wilson Carmichael 
(1799-1868) 
A Ketch Sets Out from Harbour, 
signed and dated [18]50, 
watercolour, 
27 x 42cms, under wash-lined mount, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

571 Thomas Swift Hutton 
(1865-1935) 
"Table Rocks", two views, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
20 x 37cms, and 19.5 x 38.5cms, under gilt mounts in 
matching gilt frames, (a pair). 
£200-300

572 Anthony Vandyke Copley Fielding PRWS 
(1787-1855) 
"Fishing Boats Off Whitby", 
signed, 
watercolour, 
29 x 44cms, framed under wash-lined mount and glass. 

Provenance: 
With original 19th Century guarantee from New Gallery Brown 
Street Liverpool retained to the back of the work. 
£100-200

573 Thomas Swift Hutton 
(1865-1935) 
St Mary's Island, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
19 x 35cms, in a gilt frame. 
£80-120
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574 Thomas Miles Richardson Jnr 
(1813-1890) 
"Nurburg on the Eifel", 
signed and dated 1846, 
watercolour, 
24 x 35.5cms, in frame. 
£100-200

575 Joseph Dixon Clark Snr 
(1849-1944) 
"St. Abbs Head", 
signed, 
watercolour, 
37 x 54cms, in frame. 
£100-200

576 Edmund Morison Wimperis 
(1835-1900) 
Blustery Sheep Drive, 
signed with initials, 
watercolour, 
37 x 52.5cms, in frame. 
£150-250

577 § John Peace 
(1933-2017) 
"Footbridge Skye", 
signed, annotated, and dated '92, 
watercolour, 
22.5 x 35cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£100-200

578 Thomas Scott RSA 
(1854-1927) 
A Deserted Landscape, 
signed, dated and indistinctly titled verso, 
25 x 35.5cms, in a heavy gilt frame. 
£200-300
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579 Tom Scott RSA 
(1854-1927) 
"Raking Hay", 
signed and dated [18]91, 
watercolour, 
26 x 36cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

580 John Falconar Slater 
(1857-1937) 
An upland scene with a horse cart approaching a cottage by a 
bridge, 
signed, 
gouache, 
47 x 58.5cms, in frame. 
£200-300

581 Lady Mary Elizabeth Bennet 
(1785-1861) 
An album of landscape views, various diminutive sizes, pasted 
into an album, 
mixed media, watercolour, graphite, and pen and ink, 
album 20.5 x 32cms. 

Notes: 
Daughter of the Earl of Tankerville, whose family seat was 
Chillingham Castle. Bennet was a watercolour artist, and was 
included in many exhibitions. Trained by John Varley in 
London, and from 1815-1823 she worked with artist John 
Linnell in engravings and miniatures on ivory. Together they 
produced a set of 12 engravings depicting Chillingham Castle, 
not published until 1818. 
She married Sir Charles Miles Lambert Monck, of Belsay 
Castle in Northumberland. Here she worked with her gardener 
William Richardson to cultivate new strains of tri-coloured viola 
pansy flowers. 
£200-300

582 George Edward Horton 
(1859-1950) 
Windmill, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
44 x 35cms, in frame. 
£80-120
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583 Otto Theodore Leyde RSA RSW 
(1835-1897) 
"The Barley Field", 
signed, indistinctly titled within the work (Fife?), 
watercolour, 
34 x 29cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

584 George Edward Horton 
(1859-1950) 
"Whittle Mill, Ovingham", 
signed, and titled verso, 
watercolour, 
26.5 x 21.5cms, in frame. 
£100-200

585 Attributed to William Crouch 
(fl.1820-1845) 
"In the Campagna, Rome", 
watercolour, 
7.5 x 11.5cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£50-80

586 Attributed to Francis Nicholson 
(1753-1844) 
"Arundel Castle Near Chichester", 
titled verso, 
watercolour, 
20 x 28.5cms, in 
£70-120

587 John Blair 
(c.1849-1934) 
"Greenan Castle from Ayr Golf Course", 
signed and titled within the work, 
watercolour, 
35 x 50cms, in a gilt frame. 
£300-400
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588 John Blair 
(c.1849-1934) 
"Edinburgh Castle from Grey Friars Churchyard", 
signed and titled, 
watercolour, 
18 x 26cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£80-120

589 Fred Williamson 
(1835-1900) 
Herding Cattle at Dusk, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
21 x 35cms, framed under wash lined mount. 
£100-200

590 Edward Richardson 
(1810-1874) 
Windsor Castle from the Thames, 
signed and dated 1873, 
watercolour, 
19.5 x 50cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£80-120

591 § Tom Carr 
(1909-1977) 
The Galloping Hunt, 
signed, dated 1943, and indistinctly titled, 
watercolour, 
37 x 55cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£200-300
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592 Studio of Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
A personal archive from the family of the Artist to include: 
the original manuscript for a poem by Aaron Watson, in 
homage to Jobling, January 1923; 
seven copies of the printed booklet Robert Jobling: A Tribute 
Spoken at the Graveside by The Rev. Samuel Pearson, 1924; 
a manuscript diary; 
a photograph of Jobling and other artists; 
a small quantity of printed ephemera relating to the Pen and 
Palette Club, Newcastle; 
numerous handwritten letters, envelopes, and other related 
paper ephemera. 
£200-300

593 Studio of Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
An archive from the artist's family of original watercolours, 
sketches, photographs, 
an unframed seascape in oils, 
glass negatives depicting members of the artist's family and 
his major paintings, 
paint-boxes, artist's materials, 
and other memorabilia. 
£200-300

594 Studio of Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
An archive of family drawings, watercolours and memorabilia 
to include: 
an unframed seascape in oils, 
photographs by Joseph Jobling; glass negatives, 
an oil painting of Bates Island, 
a watercolour "Old Sheild's" by A.W. Liddell, signed and dated 
1893, 
a calligraphy homage to Robert Jobling by fellow artist Aaron 
Watson (1850-1926), 
two electroplated serving spoons, and other ephemera. 
All unframed. 
£200-300

595 Joseph Jobling 
(1869-1930) 
Watercolours to include: 
A View of the Lilburn Tower at Dunstanburgh, signed, 30cms x 
40cms, 
Three Figures in a Landscape, signed, 27.5cms x 38.5cms, 
Cattle drinking from a River near a Watermill, signed, 31cms x 
39cms, 
The Cliffs of Old Tynemouth, signed and inscribed, 14cms x 
22.5cms, 
King Edward's Bay, signed, 21cms x 31cms, 
And other pencil drawings, pen and ink drawings, two 
photographs, and a small oil painting. 
£150-250
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596 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
An archive of sketches, watercolours, and pencil drawings to 
include: 
"Consett" signed with initials and dated 1890, 
an Attic Bedroom, 
Views of Fisher Life on the North East Coast, 
and other Landscapes, Seascapes, Flower Studies, 
some inscribed, some initialled, 
all unframed, various sizes, largest 36cms x 25cms. 
£200-300

597 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Haystacks, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
24.5cms x 45.5cms. 
£150-250

598 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Landscape studies, 
variously signed and dated; 
together with an unsigned seascape, 
watercolours, 
27cms x 38cms average, all unframed (5) 
£150-250

599 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Loading the Day's Catch at Staithes, North Yorkshire, 
signed, 
watercolour 
27cms x 36cms. 
£200-300

600 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Waiting for the Boats"--Three Staithes Fisherwives, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
25cms x 35cms. 
£300-500
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601 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Consett Iron Works", 
signed and dated 1890, 
watercolour, 
22.5cms x 29cms. 
£150-250

602 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Consett"; The Iron Furnace, 
signed and dated 1890, with pencil annotations, 
watercolour, 
22.5cms x 29cms. 
£200-300

603 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Consett"; Sheet Metal, 
signed, titled, and dated 1890, 
watercolour, 
22.5cms x 29cms. 
£150-250

604 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Consett"; a View in the Steelworks, 
signed, titled, and dated 1890, with pencil sketches to the 
margin, 
watercolour, 
22.5cms x 29cms. 
£150-250

605 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Rowing Back to Harbour, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
23cms x 31cms. 
£150-250
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606 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Mending Nets at Staithes Fishing Village, North Yorkshire. 
signed and dated 1913, 
watercolour 
26cms x 34.5cms. 
£200-300

607 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Stormy Skies and Sea"-- Weathered Cobles at Staithes, North 
Yorkshire. 
signed, 
watercolour, 
27cms x 41cms. 
£200-300

608 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Daybreak at North Shields Harbour, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
25cms x 35.5cms. 
£180-250

609 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"The Foreigner", 
signed and dated 3/13, titled verso, 
watercolour, 
38cms x 30.5cms. 
£150-250

610 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Preparing the Boat at Staithes, 
signed and dated [19]11, 
watercolour 
25cms x 34cms. 
£250-350
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611 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Cows Grazing, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
19cms x 29cms. 
£150-250

612 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Geese Gliding over a Quiet Lake, 
signed and dated 1912, 
watercolour, 
25cms x 35cms. 
£200-300

613 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Lambs in Verdant Grass, 
signed and dated 1911, indistinctly titled in pencil, 
watercolour, 
25cms x 35cms. 
£200-300

614 Attributed to Isa Jobling (nee Thompson) 
(1851-1926) 
Awaiting the Fishermans Return, 
oil on canvas board, 
32.5cms x 25cms. 
£500-800

615 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Readying the Nets, 
oil on canvas 
37cms x 26cms. 
£300-500
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616 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Recumbent Cows Basking in the Sun, 
oil on canvas board, 
25cms x 35cms. 
£300-500

617 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Cows in a Blustery Paddock, 
oil on canvas board, 
30cms x 40cms. 
£300-400

618 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Watching the Boat Head Out, 
signed and annotated "Xmas 1908", further inscribed verso, 
watercolour, 
11cms x 8cms; framed and mounted under glass. 
£100-200

619 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
A Brief Rest, 
signed and dated '82, 
watercolour, 
21.5cms x 18cms; in frame. 
£100-200

620 Robert Jobling 
(181-1923) 
The Coastline at North Shields, with the Old Low Light in the 
distance, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
36cms x 49.5cms. 
£400-500
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621 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Fishermen in a Coble, 
signed, 
watercolour, 
32cms x 49.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£500-800

622 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
Staithes Girls, 
signed and dated 1910, 
oil on canvas, 
40cms x 29cms; in a gilt frame under glass. 
£2,000-3,000

623 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"Girl Sitting on a Rock"; wearing a Staithes bonnet, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
30cms x 40cms; in a gilt frame. 
£2,000-3,000

624 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"A Winter's Morning on the Tyne, sun rising through mist, 
sketched on the site of the New Quay at the North Shore", 
signed and dated 1874, titled and further initialled verso, 
oil on canvas, 
38.5cms x 64.5cms; in frame. 
£1,000-2,000

625 Robert Jobling 
(1841-1923) 
"The Quayside"; 
signed and dated 1892, 
oil on canvas, 
37cms x 47.5cms; in a gilt frame. 
Provenance: 
Exhibited at The Laing Gallery [19]92-[19]93. 
£1,000-2,000
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626 19th Century Italian School 
Putti Alluding to the Ascension of Christ, after "Putti Frolicking" 
by Parmigianino (1503-1540) 
oil on board, 
33 x 27cms, in a gilt frame. 
£500-800

627 Frank Moss Bennett 
(1874-1952) 
"Morlaix", 
signed and titled, 
oil on board, 
24.5 x 34.5cms, in frame. 

Provenance: 
Purchased from the artist's studio. 
£200-300

628 19th Century Italian School 
Grand Tour "View" painting of an Idealised Ancient Rome, 
oil on canvas, 
68 x 94cms, in a heavy moulded frame. 
£500-700

629 19th Century Italian School 
Grand Tour "View" painting of an Idealised Ancient Rome, 
oil on canvas, 
68 x 94cms, in a heavy moulded frame. 
£500-700

630 19th Century Russian School 
An icon depicting Sergiy of Radonezh Praying at the Tomb of 
His Parents, 
oil on panel, 
31.5 x 26.5cms. 
£200-300
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631 Attributed to Clarkson Frederick Stanfield RA RBA 
(1793-1867) 
"Italian Ruins", 
oil on canvas, 
44 x 60cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

632 19th Century Continental 
A Letter From Teacher, 
oil on canvas, 
41.5 x 55.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

633 19th Century Russian 
An Icon depicting the Virgin Mary and Child, 
oil and brass oclad, 
12 x 10cms, in an oak frame. 
£80-120

634 17th Century Italian School 
Madonna and Child, 
oil on canvas, 
90 x 72cms, in frame. 
£400-600

635 19th Century British School 
Christmas Eve; luminous gaslit tavern scene, 
indistinctly signed, 
oil on board, 
51 x 61cms. 
£80-120
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636 Hendrik Frans Schaefels (Henri François Schaefels) 
(1827-1904) 
The Gift of a Silver Chalice, 
signed and dated 1873, 
oil on panel, 
61 x 48cms, in frame. 
Provenance: 
Label verso for Morgan and Brown Ltd. 
£1,000-2,000

637 William Joseph Shayer 
(1787–1879) 
Bringing Father a Picnic Lunch, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
44 x 60cms, in frame. 
£300-500

638 Attributed to Alexander Runciman 
(1736-1785) 
"The Prodigal Son", 
oil on canvas, 
62 x 74cms, in a heavy gilt frame. 
£2,000-4,000

639 Alexander Runciman 
(1736-1785) 
"Honi Soit Qui Mal Y Pense", 
oil on canvas, 
75 x 61cms, in a veneered wooden frame. 
Provenance: By family descent. 
£500-900
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640 Ralph Hedley 
(1848-1913) 
"The Skipper's Guest", 
signed and dated [18]98, 
oil on canvas, 
29.5 x 34.5cms, in a gilt slip mount and frame. 

Provenance: 
From a private estate, descendent of a gentleman who ran 
Rimer's Oil, a company that supplied lubricants to HMS Hood, 
Nelson, and other ships, together with oil for the motor 
industry. The offices were based in Newcastle quayside. 

Notes; 
Recorded in John Millard's "Ralph Hedley, Tyneside Painter", 
1990, page 103. 
£500-800

641 Attributed to Takanori Oguiss 
(Japanese, 1901-1986) 
Figures Promenading, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
28.5 x 38.5cms, in frame.

642 David William Haddon RBA 
(fl.1884-1914) 
Portrait pair depicting a fisherman and his wife, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
each 33.5 x 24cms, in matching gilt frames. (a pair) 
£150-250

643 M* L* 
(19th Century British School) 
Bust Length Portrait of a Young Lady in a Black Satin Dress, 
signed ML and dated [18]77, 
oil on canvas, 
63 x 52cms, in frame. 
£100-200
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644 A* C* Grandemange 
(19th Century French School) 
Portrait of a Lady, 
oil on canvas, 
63 x 52.5cms, in frame. 
£100-200

645 Laslett John Pott RSA 
(1837-1898) 
"A Present for the Squire", 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
39 x 29cms, under gilt slip mount, in an ornate gilt frame 
£400-600

646 19th Century British School 
Sharing a Treat, 
oil on board, 
57 x 44.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

647 § 20th Century British School 
Portrait of a Lady in a Cloche Hat, 
oil on canvas, 
circa 1920s, 
44 x 34cms, in a wooden frame. 
£200-300

648 18th Century British School 
Portrait pair of John Clark (1703-1771) and His Wife Margaret 
Cunnigham (m.1748), 
oil on canvas, 
each 76 x 62cms, in matching gilt frames. (a pair) 
£400-600
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649 Early 20th Century Continental 
Portrait Pair Depicting an Elderly Lady and Gentleman, 
oil on canvas, 
34.5 x 24.5cms, in matching gilt frames. 
£100-200

650 David William Haddon RBA 
(fl.1884-1914) 
Old Salt, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
34.5 x 24.5cms, in frame. 
£150-250

651 John Falconar Slater 
(1857-1937) 
Moonlight and Crashing Waves, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
30 x 45cms, in a gilt frame.
(Qty: 1) 
£300-500

652 William Henry Williamson 
(1820-1883) 
"Fishing Boats Leaving Scarborough", 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
75 x 126cms, in frame. 
£200-300

653 John William Gilroy 
(1868-1944) 
"North Sheilds Fish Quay", 
signed, 
oil on board, 
32 x 39.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£350-450

Page 26 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



654 Bernard Benedict Hemy 
(1844-1910) 
Low Light North Shields, and one other similar; a pair of 
marine views, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
14.5 x 22cms, in matching gilt frames. 
£200-400

655 Clifford Montague 
(1858-1917) 
"Drying the Sails", 
signed, dated 1893, and titled within the work, 
oil on canvas, 
34.5 x 55cms, in frame. 
£200-300

656 Circle of Henry Perlee Parker 
(19th Century) 
Perusing the Fresh Catch, 
oil on canvas, 
29 x 39.5cms, in frame. 
£200-400

657 William Thornley 
(1857-1935) 
Turbulent Harbour Waters, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
34.5 x 29.5cms. 
£400-600

658 W* Lambert 
(19th Century) 
"Moltke"; the lead ship of the Moltke-class battlecruisers of the 
German Imperial Navy, 
signed, titled, and dated 14/3/1915, 
oil on canvas, 
39 x 54cms, in frame. 
£100-200
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658A Francis E* Jamieson 
(1895-1950) 
Harbour Scene, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
39 x 60cms, in frame. 
£200-300

659 John Davison Liddell 
(1859-1942) 
The Force of Nature, a shipwreck off shore, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
51.5 x 41cms, in frame. 
£200-300

660 Stuart Henry Bell 
(1823-1896) 
"A Sudden Gale at [?] the Fishing Ground", 
signed, indistinctly titled, and dated 1888, 
oil on canvas, 
38.5 x 55.5cms, in frame. 

Provenance: 
Dean Gallery, cleaned and reframed 1989. 
£300-500

661 Georges William Thornley 
(French, 1857-1937) 
Bringing in the Nets, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
39.5 x 59.5cms, in a gilt frame. 

£200-400
662 G* Neumann 

(19th Century) 
Shipping in the Copenhagen Sound, with Kronborg Castle in 
the distance, 
signed and dated 1868, 
31 x 50.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-400
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663 Hermanus Koekkoek Jnr 
(Dutch, 1836-1902) 
Entering the Harbour in Rough Waters, 
signed and dated 1854, 
oil on canvas, 
30 x 40cms, in a gilt frame. 

Provenance: 
Morgan and Brown Ltd Fine Art Dealers label verso. 
£1,000-1,500

664 George Clarkson Stanfield RA 
(1828-1878) 
Lake Geneva and Chateau Chillon, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
36 x 61cms, in a gilt frame. 
£700-1,000

665 Peter Macgregor Wilson RSW 
(1855-1928) 
"Near Machrihanish", 
signed and titled within work, 
oil on canvas, 
39.5 x 60cms, in frame. 
£200-300

666 John Davison Liddell 
(1859-1942) 
"Homeward Bound", 
signed, titled to stretcher verso, 
oil on canvas, 
29 x 60cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

667 Charles Keith Miller 
(1836-1907) 
Portrait of a three-masted ship, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
59 x 89.5cms, in a gilt slip mount and wooden frame. 
£600-1,000
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668 Walter J. Watson 
(1879-1937) 
"On the Llugwy, N. Wales", 
signed and dated 1922, titled verso, 
oil on canvas, 
39 x 64cms, under glass, in a gilt slip mount and frame. 

Provenance: 
George Hughes Fine Art Dealer, Bewick House, Newcastle, 
label verso. 
£500-800

669 Benjamin Williams Leader RA 
(1831-1923) 
Landscape with Rain Soaked Path, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
59 x 101cms, in a gilt frame under glass. 
£800-1,200

670 David Bates 
(1840-1921) 
Blustery Landscape Looking Down River, 
signed and dated 1898, 
oil on canvas, 
33.5 x 44cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-300

672 George Haller 
(19th Century) 
Traversing a Woodland; a pair of landscape views, 
each signed, 
oil on canvas, 
each 50 x 29.5cms, in gilt frames. (a pair) 
£300-400

673 James Peel 
(1811-1906) 
Cattle Quenching Their Thirst by a River, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
19.5 x 29.5cms, in frame. 
£150-250
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674 John Falconar Slater 
(1857-1937) 
Clouds Gather Over a Panoramic Vista, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
25 x 35cms, in frame. 
£150-250

675 Alfred de Breanski 
(1852-1928) 
"The Heat of Noon"; Dedham on the Stour, Suffolk, 
signed, further signed and titled verso, 
oil on canvas, 
49.5 x 75cms, in frame. 
£3,000-5,000

676 Horace Walter Gilbert 
(1855-1928) 
"Near Bradford, Isle of Skye", 
signed, titled verso, 
oil on canvas, 
16 x 24cms, in a gilt mount and frame under glass. 
£200-400

677 Attributed to Jules Louis Dupré (Barbizon School) 
(French, 1811-1889) 
Stormy Skies over a Rural Landscape, 
oil on canvas, 
20 x 24.5cms, in a gilt slip mount and frame. 
£500-800

678 Attributed to John Wilson Carmichael 
(1799-1868) 
"Moonlight, Daisy Bridge Near Barnard Castle", 
titled verso, 
oil on panel, 
31.5 x 26cms, in a gilt frame. 
£200-400
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679 Max Hartwig 
(German 1873-1939) 
A Sleepy Parish Vista, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
21 x 24.5cms, in a wooden frame. 
£100-200

680 Francis E. Jamieson 
(1895–1950) 
A pair of Highland loch scenes, 
signed, 
oil on canvas, 
each 49.5 x 75cms, in matching gilt frames. (a pair) 
£400-600

681 19th Century Flemish School 
Still Life with Peaches, 
oil on canvas, 
33.5 x 29cms, in a gilt frame. 
£100-200

682 Charles Thomas Bale 
(fl.1866-1892) 
Still Life pair with fruit, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
19.5 x 29.5cms, in matching frames. (a pair) 
£200-400

683 John Falconar Slater 
(1857-1937) 
Interior of a Farmyard Stable, with Horse and Chickens, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
42 x 54cms, in frame. 
£200-300
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684 § A* Alexander 
(20th Century) 
Chicken and Cockerel, 
signed and dated 1984, 
oil on board, 
49 x 60cms, in frame. 
£200-300

685 Stanley Wilson 
(1836-1898) 
Rabbits by a Hutch, 
signed and dated 1875, 
oil on canvas, 
29.5 x 39.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
£300-500

686 Follower of Melchior d'Hondecoeter 
(Dutch, late 18th Century) 
A Cockerel and Hens, 
oil on panel, 
25 x 39cms, in frame. 
£200-300

687 W* Armstrong 
(19th Century) 
"Seaham Jasmine", 
signed, titled, and dated 1911, 
oil on canvas, 
45.5 x 63cms. 
£100-200

688 *Withdrawn*
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689 § Edgar Hunt 
(1876-1953) 
The Chicken Peep, 
signed and dated 1914, 
oil on canvas, 
19 x 2cms, in frame. 
£4,500-6,500

690 § Carl Whitfield 
(b.1958) 
Fieldmouse, 
signed, 
oil on board, 
11 x 8.5cms, in frame. 
£100-200

691 § Norman Stansfield Cornish 
(1919-2014) 
"Boys Climbing a Fence", 
signed, 
oil on board, 
32.5 x 59.5cms, in a gilt frame. 
Provenance: 
The Stone Gallery, label verso. 
Gallagher & Turner label verso. 
£4,000-6,000

692 § Christiaan Karel Appel 
(Dutch, 1921-2006) 
Untitled, 
signed and dated [19]74, 
acrylic, gouache, and pastel on paper, 
36 x 45cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
Provenance: 
Christie's Post-War and Contemporary Art, September 2011, 
Lot 158. 
£8,000-10,000

693 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
Holywell Row Happy Choppers (circa 2006), 
aerosol spray paint and stencil on render, in eight sections, 
in a bespoke steel frame, 152 x 210cms (stand depth 80cms). 
Literature: 
First photographic evidence found online is dated 2006, and 
was uploaded to the portfolio website Flickr by Russell G in 
August 2006. 
Photographs were also published on a blog entitled BANKSY 
PHOTO SAFARI with entries dated spring 2006. 
Martin Bull, "Banksy Locations and Tours", 2006, page 15. 
Steve Lazarides, "Banksy Captured" (Volume 1), 2019, page 
94. 
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Notes: 
"Happy Choppers" first appeared in 2002 at a construction site 
in London’s Whitecross Street Market. It has since been a 
recurring theme for Banksy, including his 2003 "Wrong War" 
anti-war-in-Iraq demonstration placards. 
The first photographic evidence of the "Holywell Row Happy 
Choppers" to be found online is dated 2006, and was uploaded 
to the portfolio website Flickr by Russell G in August 2006. 
Photographs were also published on a blog entitled BANKSY 
PHOTO SAFARI with entries dated spring 2006. The first 
published photograph features in the 2006 book "Banksy 
Locations and Tours" by Martin Bull, page 15. This version has 
more "Apocalypse Now"-type Apache helicopters than any 
other piece by the artist. 
The owner at the time of its painting considered it a security 
risk so, unbelievably, had it painted over a short while after; 
and then sold the building without mention of its existence. 
Almost by chance, the new owner discovered the work while 
thumbing through Martin Bull’s book, a gift for his son. 
The vendor, who wishes to remain anonymous, commented 
"We were astounded to discover that our newly purchased 
office building was the canvas for an artwork of this 
significance, and what was more, it had been painted over by 
the previous owner! Banksy is a real icon of our time. His art is 
so important to preserve for future generations." 
Enter Chris Bull’s Fine Art Restoration team. Chris’ team had 
by that time already successfully restored multiple works by 
Banksy and had a faultless reputation. 
He said "One of the many difficulties was that the work had 
been sprayed on render and structurally could not be removed 
on one piece due to the likely risk of it breaking apart. The 
decision had to be taken for it to be removed in sections. The 
location of Happy Choppers had made it vulnerable to the 
pollutants and contamination of city air and pests. This surface 
contamination was sensitively cleaned by our highly trained 
painting conservators, who have experience in the 
preservation of contemporary murals. The conservation of 
Happy Choppers took over a year to complete. Previous 
overpaint and localised graffiti was removed following a series 
of tests to find a sensitive cleaning solution. It was important 
that this would remove contaminants without disturbing the 
original paintwork. As these murals do not use a medium 
traditionally found in art, our conservators investigated the 
chemistry of the original pigments and developed a new 
solution suitable for the safe treatment and ongoing 
preservation of contemporary aerosol art." 
The "Holywell Row Happy Choppers" is documented in the 
seminal work "Banksy Captured" (Volume 1) by Steve 
Lazarides, page 94. Lazarides is well-known to have been a 
close friend and police spotter for Banksy and initially 
promoted his work. Lazarides was with Banksy when this 
mural was completed, and his photograph shows it fresh on 
the wall. 
Please note that anyone who would like to bid on this lot must 
pass pre-authorisation checks to be able to do so. There will 
be no online bidding on this lot, for further information please 
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contact the department. 
£500,000-800,000

694 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
Heavy Weaponry (Space) (c.1998), 
A birthday card, hand-painted and spray-painted with aerosol 
and acrylic paint, and felt pen on silver card, 
opening to reveal the inscription "Ema, Happy Birthday Slappa! 
You Don't Half Make Me Smile Sometimes, Stay Beautiful, Mr. 
Banks", 
tagged BANKSY in blue to back, 
27 x 24cms (opened out), in frame (33.5 x 37cms overall). 
Note: 
This is one of the earliest examples of Banksy's tag signature 
known, if not the first. It is well documented that he got his tag 
from the font 'STOP'. Initially utilising the capital 'A' we see in 
this example in around 1998, he very quickly changed the tag 
to the rounder lower case letter 'a' we see today. 
Provenance: 
Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of Banksy from 
1993-1998. 
Exhibition: 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, October 2022- 
January 2023. 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024. 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
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current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£15,000-25,000
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695 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Boing!" - characters on a spacehopper, 
A birthday card, hand-painted in coloured pencils and felt pen, 
cut-out collage, 
opening to reveal the inscription "A very happy birthday to the 
bounciest groover on planet funkiness. Long may your 
birthdays continue and your foxiness grow, Much Love XXX, 
Robin", 
41 x 19.5cms, in glazed box frame (50.5 x 29cms overall). 
Provenance: 
Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of Banksy 
throughout the 1990s 
Exhibited: 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, October 2022- 
January 2023. 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024. 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£8,000-10,000
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696 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"happy birthdi ema" - animal party, 
birthday card, hand-painted in felt-tip pen and crayon, cut-out 
collage, 
inscribed to interior "best wishes from all the country folk, 
Robin", 
41.5 x 29.5cms, in box frame (51.5 x 39.5cms overall). 
Provenance: 
Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of Banksy 
throughout the 1990s. 
Exhibition: 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, October 2022- 
January 2023. 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£8,000-10,000
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697 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
Bad Girl ("Emma"), 
A birthday card, hand-painted in felt-tip pen and crayon, cut-
out collage on gold cardstock, 
opening to reveal the inscription "Bad Girl, You Ugly, You 
Stupid, You Smell Bad, XXX, But We Likes You All The Same, 
Robin Banksy Gunge", 
16 x 14cms, in box frame (26.5 x 24.5 overall). 
Provenance: 
Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of Banksy 
throughout the 1990s. 
Exhibition: 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, October 2022- 
January 2023 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£8,000-10,000
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698 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Special Sauce, Custom-Made Corsetry", 
hand-painted acrylic to both sides of an A-Frame advertising 
board, 
123 x 62cms. 
Provenance: 
Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of Banksy 
throughout the 1990s. 
Houghton had a bespoke corsetry shop at BS8, on Park 
Street, Bristol, and Banksy designed this board for outside the 
shop door. 
Exhibition: 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, October 2022- 
January 2023. 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024. 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£12,000-15,000
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699 BANKSY (b.1974) and Emma Houghton (b.1973) 
Babble Sound System, 
event tickets screen print on linen, 
54.5 x 47cms, in frame. 
Provenance: Emma Houghton, close friend and collaborator of 
Banksy throughout the 1990s 
Exhibition: The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Manchester, 
October 2022- January 2023. 
The Art of Banksy: Unauthorised, Regent Street London, 
January 2024-February 2024. 
Notes: 
In 1993 a small group of students from Leicester started 
babble collective sound system, inspired by the likes of 
Smokescreen and legendary midlands deep house proponents 
DiY. They borrowed as much money as they could from friends 
and relatives and invested in a small second-hand sound 
system. By 1994 babble had become a firm favourite with an 
enthusiastic Leicester crowd, and over the next few years the 
collective staged sell out nights at (amongst other places) the 
Mud Club, Luxor (now Industria) and the Fan Club, and all-
night events at Starlite 2001. DJ’s playing from the collective 
back then include Long Jon, Peter Pan & Jay, often joined by 
guests from Smokescreen. 
LETTER OF PROVENANCE: 
In reference to the provenance of the birthday cards, flyers and 
shop sign, I met ‘Banksy’ in 1992, through mutual friends. We 
were friends throughout our 20’s, during the politically charged, 
hedonistic and creatively potent era of the 1990’s and early 
2000’s. In the DIY ethos of the time, we set our own agenda; 
we worked, played, protested, travelled and established our 
independent professions, following our own unique course. His 
work-ethic, humour and moral stance were powerful even then. 

The birthday cards were given to me by the artist over four 
consecutive years depicting his evolution from Robin, in a 
cuter pencil drawn cartoon style to Mr Banks and finally with 
the edgy stencilled wit, characteristic of Banksy. The flyers 
were designed by the artist and hand screen printed by him 
and myself to promote a club night put on by our sound system 
the Babble Collective in the mid 90’s. Most were cut apart and 
distributed for advertising, now collected world wide, but I gave 
this un cut sheet to a family member who unearthed them 
years later. The A board was commissioned for my corsetry 
business, to advertise my first shop in BS8 on Park Street in 
Bristol, I like to think she was me in my prime. 
To watch Banksy’s career grow meteorically from its roots to 
become this national treasure has been incredible – not least 
due to the privately held knowledge of these works existence. 
Deciding to share them with the public through The Art of 
Banksy exhibition has allowed fans and followers to see this 
charming and sentimental side that is less of the known 
Banksy brand of today. Putting them up for auction is intended 
to allow others to fully appreciate their unique beauty in this 
current time. 
These details and my identity have been shared to avoid 
speculation, to better establish authenticity and provenance of 
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the pieces. It must be noted that there is no dirt to dish on the 
artist. That there is no axe to grind, nor will I disclose or 
confirm Banksy’s identity. I have had little to no contact with 
him in the last 20 years. 
£3,000-4,000

700 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Happy Choppers" (WRONG WAR), 
spray paint on cardboard, 
74 x 74.5cms. 

Notes: 
Produced for and handed out at the 2003 Anti-Iraq War March
 

Provenance: 
From a private collection comprising one example of each 
design produced. 
£3,500-5,000

701 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Bomb Hugger" (NO variant), 
spray paint on cardboard, 
81 x 56.5cms. 

Notes: 
Produced for and handed out at the 2003 Anti-Iraq War March
 

Provenance: 
From a private collection comprising one example of each 
design produced. 
£3,500-5,000

702 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Bomb Hugger" (FRAGILE variant) 
spray paint on cardboard, 
81.5 x 55cms. 

Notes: 
Produced for and handed out at the 2003 Anti-Iraq War March
 

Provenance: 
From a private collection comprising one example of each 
design produced. 
£3,500-5,000
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703 BANKSY 
(b.1974) 
"Grim Reaper" (WRONG WAR), 
spray paint on cardboard, 
86 x 57cms. 

Notes: 
Produced for and handed out at the 2003 Anti-Iraq War March
 

Provenance: 
From a private collection comprising one example of each 
design produced. 

£3,500-5,000
704 A Shirvan carpet, with repeated design to field and border, 193

 x 142cms. 
£80-120

705 An early 20th Century Bidjar, the diamond-shaped medallion 
surrounded by bold floral design, 203 x 142cms. 
£200-300

706 *Withdrawn*
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707 *Withdrawn*

708 An early 20th Century Farahan rug, with vase of flowers motifs 
on blue/black ground, 204 x 144cms. 
£120-180

709 An early 20th Century Dorokhsh carpet, the central rosette on 
plain ivory-coloured ground, 403 x 305cms. 
£900-1,300

710 *Withdrawn*

711 An early 20th Century Lavar Kirman rug, the central rosette 
surrounded by floral decoration, 208 x 131cms. 
£120-180

Page 45 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



712 A Mehraban carpet, the central medallion surrounded by 
repeated floral decoration, 323 x 201cms. 
£90-150

713 *Withdrawn*

714 A silk Kashan prayer rug, with floral arch decoration, 198 x 
120cms. 
£60-100

715 An early 20th Century Kirman carpet, with floral panel design, 
371 x 259cms. 
£150-200

716 A Nahavand carpet, with red/brown panel design, 309 x 
150cms. 
£100-150
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717 *Withdrawn*

718 An early 20th Century Heriz carpet, decorated with stylized 
geometric design, 390 x 298cms. 
£800-1,000

719 An early 20th Century Luri carpet, with a double row of 
diamond-shaped medallions, 294 x 135cms. 
£70-110

720 *Withdrawn*

721 A Ziegler rug, with bold floral scrolls on ivory-coloured ground, 
180 x 120cm. 
£80-120
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722 Bakhtiyar carpet, with large floral medallion surrounded by 
floral scrolls, 303 x 211cms. 
£400-500

723 A Ushak carpet, with stylized floral design, 455 x 370cms. 
£200-300

724 A Fereghan rug, the central diamond-shaped floral medallion 
surrounded by foliate scrolls, 205 x 147cms. 
£700-900

725 A Farahan rug, with floral sprays, 196 x 129cms. 
£180-250

726 A Kurdistan carpet, with stylized flower heads in diagonal 
design, 244 x 160cms. 
£150-250
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727 A Tabriz runner, with shaped medallions on blue ground, 410 x 
84cms. 
£350-450

728 An Ardebil runner, with diamond-shaped medallions and 
animal designs, 431 x 82cms. 
£150-250

729 A Rodbar runner, with lozenge-shaped medallions and barber 
pole border, 421 x 71cms. 
£150-250

730 A Sarab Runner, with diamond-shaped medallions, 423 x 
69cms. 
£250-350

731 A Brojerd carpet, with diamond-shaped floral medallion and 
flower head design to field, 308 x 204cms. 
£150-250
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732 A Tabriz carpet, with shaped floral medallions, 326 x 215cms. 
£300-400

733 A late 19th Century Khamseh carpet, with three diamond-
shaped medallions, 272 x 173cms. 
£400-500

734 An early 20th Century Bakhitari runner, with floral medallions 
and scrolls, 383 x 115cms. 
£350-450

735 A Tabriz runner, with floral scrolls on a dark blue ground, 303 x 
44cms. 
£180-250

736 An early 20th Century Afshar rug, with repeated floral design, 
205 x 158cms. 
£350-450
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737 A late 19th Century Farahan rug, the floral medallion 
surrounded by foliate scrolls, 181 x 128cms. 
£400-500

738 A Tabriz carpet, with floral medallion and scrolling design, 297 
x 201cms. 
£300-400

739 A Mehraban runner, with floral sprays on red ground, 406 x 
82cms. 
£280-350

740 A Heriz runner, with shaped medallions and flower heads to 
field, 328 x 110cms. 
£200-300

741 A Bakhtiar carpet, with scrolling design around floral 
decoration, on a red ground, 213 x 143cms. 
£280-350

Page 51 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



742 A Heriz rug the bold central medallion surrounded by 
geometric floral motifs, 194 x 148cms. 
£180-250

743 An early 20th Century Bakhtiari rug, with floral decoration, 254 
x 166cms. 
£300-400

744 An early 20th Century Karaja rug, the shaped medallions 
surrounded by flower head designs, 180 x 143cms. 
£400-500

745 An early 20th Century Tabriz carpet, with floral panels, 318 x 
240cms. 
£350-450

746 A Mehraban carpet, the floral medallion and surrounding 
scrolls on ivory ground, 374 x 280cms. 
£300-400

Page 52 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



747 A Kirman carpet, the floral medallion and scrolls on red 
ground, 387 x 296cms. 
£300-400

748 A Chinese blue and white ginger jar, Qing, decorated with 
flower heads and foliate scrolls, 21cms high, carved hardwood 
stand. 
£100-150

749 A pair of 20th-century Chinese famille rose rouleau vases, 
decorated with jays on blossomed branches, Nian Qian 
Zhilong seal marks in overglaze-red, 33.5cms. (2) 
£80-120

750 A Chinese celadon ground frill vase. 19th century, with double 
Buddhist lion handles, moulded with cash medallions and 
Buddhist emblems, picked out in underglaze-blue, 64cms. 
£300-400

751 A Chinese blue and white vase 18th/19th century, decorated 
with barbed landscape panels, 47cms. 
£300-400
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752 A Chinese blue and white vase, 19th century, decorated with a 
continuous mountain landscape with figures and pagodas, 
41cms. 
£200-300

753 A Chinese blue and white ginger jar and cover, 19th century, 
decorated with panels of antiques on a cracked ice and prunus 
blossom ground, four-character Kangxi mark, 28cms. 
£100-150

754 A Chinese blue and white ginger jar, 19th century, decorated 
with maidens and attendant boy figures, four-character Kangxi 
mark, 21cms. 
£200-300

755 A late 19th century Chinese blue and white vase, decorated 
with Buddhist lions and cloud scroll within ruyi head and stiff 
leaf borders, 63cms. 
£300-400

756 A Chinese hexagonal blue and white jar and cover, 20th 
century, decorated with dragons and clouds, four-character 
Qianlong mark, 30cms; and an onion pattern tea kettle and 
cover. (2) 
£150-200
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757 A Cantonese famille rose rectangular box and cover, 19th 
century, the cover decorated with figures and attendants, the 
sides with butterflies, flowers, birds, and insects, 10cms x 
19cms. 
£80-120

758 A pair of 18th-century Chinese export porcelain models of 
hawks, Qianlong, each naturalistically modelled on a rocky 
base, picked out in colours and gilding, 17cms. (2) 
£1,000-2,000

759 A Chinese blue and white plate, 18th century with six-character 
Xuande mark, 21.5cms; a Chinese export plate decorated with 
a hawk and butterfly, 26.5cms; and a Chinese export soup 
plate, 23cms. (3) 
£80-120

760 A small Chinese famille rose rice bowl, 20th century, 
decorated with the three friends of winter, pine, bamboo, and 
plum blossom, with three inscriptions, 12cms. 
£50-80

761 A 19th-century Cantonese famille rose vase, decorated with 
panels of figures, butterflies, birds, and insects, 45.5cms. 
£100-200
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762 A Chinese famille verte vase in Kangxi style decorated with 
Buddhist emblems and antiques, 25.5cms. 
£200-300

763 A Chinese blue and white baluster vase and cover, late 19th 
century, decorated with figures, four-character Kangxi mark, 
23cms; and a small famille rose ginger jar, 14.5cms. (2) 
£50-100

764 A pair of Chinese blue and white bottle vases, Qing, decorated 
with flowering prunus on a cracked ice ground, four-character 
Kangxi marks in blue, carved wood stands, the vases 17.5cms. 
(2) 
£100-150

765 A late 19th century Cantonese famille rose punch bowl, 
decorated in typical manner with figures, birds, flowers, and 
insects, 29cms diameter. 
£80-120

766 A Chinese pale blue celadon glazed vase, carved with dragons 
and scrolling foliage below a ruji head border, six-character 
Yongzheng mark in underglaze-blue, 21cms high. 
£150-250
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767 A Chinese Famille Verte Dragon Bowl in biscuit porcelain, with 
green dragons, clouds, and flaming pearls, six-character 
Guangxu mark (1875-1908) and probably of the period, 
16cms. 
£100-200

768 A late 19th century Chinese 'Plique a jour' bowl, decorated 
with panels of growing flowers on a scale ground, ruyi head 
border, 18cms diameter, wood stand. 
£300-400

769 A Han Chinese lady's aoqun ensemble, including a pale lilac 
silk mamian, the apron at the front embroidered in depiction of 
a vase of flowers, surrounded by couched goldwork, and a 
blue silk damask robe with a repeating pattern of bamboo, 
together with slippers, hat, and plaited hair, and one further 
pair of Chinese lotus shoes. 
£200-300

770 A Chinese carved boxwood card case, 19th century, decorated 
with figures and pagodas, 7cms x 11cms. 
£100-200

771 A late 19th century Japanese Imari vase of ovoid form, 
decorated with figure and landscape panels, 45cms. 
£100-150
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772 A pair of late 19th century Japanese Imari vases and covers, 
with shishi finials, decorated with panels of flowers and foliage, 
29cms. (2) 
£100-150

773 An early 20th century large Japanese blue and white charger, 
printed in underglaze-blue with Ho'o birds, 46cms diameter. 
£50-100

774 Japanese Satsuma ware vase, Taisho period, decorated with 
Bijin and Rakan in a landscape, 32cms, wood stand. 
£80-120

775 An early 20th-century Japanese Akasuke 'pigeon blood' 
Ginbari enamel vase, of squat baluster form, signed, 14cms. 
£100-200

776 A pair of Japanese bronze figures of rats, Meiji period (1868-
1912), each depicted holding a nut, engraved with fine details, 
signed, 17cms (one damaged, later polished). (2) 
£200-300
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777 A Japanese two-section lacquer inro, Meiji period, decorated 
with a comical bull depicted towing a large crayfish on a brown 
lacquer ground, 8cms; and a small wooden manju netsuke, 
lacquered with berried leaves, 4cms diameter. (2) 
£150-200

778 A Japanese Ginbari enamel vase, Meiji period, of hexagonal 
section decorated with two swimming carp on a graduated blue 
enamel and foil ground, 18.5cms. 
£100-200

779 Utagawa Kuniyoshi 
(Japanese, 1797-1861) 
Two Women Covering Their Heads with a Kimono, from the 
series Visual Parody of the Five Elements, 
woodcut on Japan paper, 
Edo, circa 1851, 
35 x 24cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£80-120

780 Utagawa Kuniyoshi 
(Japanese, 1797-1861) 
The discovery of an empty seat, 
woodcut on Japan paper, 
Edo, circa 1851, 
33 x 23cms, framed and mounted under glass. 
£80-120

781 *Withdrawn*
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782 A mid-18th century Delftware blue and white dish, decorated 
with a bird in flight above Chinese style flowers, brown edged 
rim, 30cms diameter; and another decorated with an oriental 
style fenced garden, 30cms diameter. 
£80-120

783 A Phillip Christian's Liverpool slop bowl, circa 1770, decorated 
in underglaze-blue with the 'Cannon Ball' pattern, hatched 
border, 16.3cms diameter, together with four Liverpool tea 
bowls and three saucers. 
£70-100

784 A pair of Delftware plates, probably Bristol, mid-18th century, 
decorated in cobalt blue with Chinese style pavilion, rockwork, 
and flowers, the reverse with line and circle marks, 26cms 
diameter. 
£80-120

785 A mid-18th century polychrome delftware plate, decorated with 
a parrot and Chinese-style flowers, 22.5cms; a blue and white 
delftware plate with Chinese-style garden and flowers, 23cms; 
a Dutch Delft peacock pattern plate, 22.7cms; and a faience 
plate with floral decoration, 26cms. (4) 
£100-150

786 A late 18th-century Caughley part tea service, of ribbed form 
with gilt loop and dot borders, comprising: teapot, cover and 
stan, tea caddy and cover, and two tea bowls and saucers; and 
an early 19th century Coalport fluted teapot and cover. 
£50-70
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787 A rare Wedgwood and Bentley black basalt fox head stirrup 
cup, circa 1775, naturalistically modelled, with applied silver-
coloured metal rim, later cream-painted interior, impressed 
mark, 14cms, (restoration), 
£500-800

788 A Rockingham composite part tea service, 1830-1837, 
comprising: teapot and cover with crown finial, painted with 
flower panels on a pale blue and gilt ground, together with 
matching milk jug, two bread and butter plates, nine saucer 
and four cups, pattern number 2/52, printed puce Griffin marks 
to the saucers; and a similar Rockingham part service, pattern 
2/81, comprising: sucrier and cover, slop bowl, seven cups and 
ten saucers. 
£100-150

789 A Rockingham part tea service, 1830-37, each piece 
decorated with pattern 1329 in gilding, comprising: teapot and 
cover. sucrier and cover, milk jug, slop bowl, two cups, three 
saucers, and a bread and butter plate. 
£60-100

790 A Robinson and Leadbeater coloured parian figure, circa 1890, 
of a dancing girl with a tambourine, impressed R&L mark, 
40cms; and a Royal Dux figure of a shepherd boy, applied pink 
triangle mark, circle mark in green, 38cms. (2) 
£100-200

791 A pair of Doulton Burslem blue and white oval earthenware 
plaques, each printed with children in a woodland setting, 
printed marks in sepia, each 25cms x 19cms; and a smaller 
pair similarly decorated, 13.5cms x 10cms. (4) 
£80-120
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792 A 'Mochaware' teapot, circa 1800, the cover with acorn finial, 
with an engine-turned pearlware body, decorated with a band 
of marbled coloured clays and chequered border, 11cms high. 
£80-120

793 A Mason's patent ironstone part dessert service, circa 1813-
25, each piece printed and painted with Oriental-style flowers, 
comprising: two shell-shaped dishes, two shaped oblong 
dishes, two long shell dishes, two sauce tureens, one cover, 
and nine plates, impressed marks 'MASON'S PATENT 
IRONSTONE CHINA'. (16) 
£80-120

794 A large pair of Royal Worcester Eastern water carrier figures 
after models by James Hadley, 1893, model 594, each 
decorated in ivory, green, and brushed gilding, printed marks 
in puce, 42cms and 45cms high. (2) 
£150-250

795 A pair of Minton three colour parian figures, 1873, each in the 
form of a scantily clad classical muse, in white, salmon pink, 
and brown clays, impressed marks including date cypher for 
1873, 42cms. (2) 
£100-200

796 An English bat-printed oval teapot and cover, circa 1800, 
printed in sepia with rural river landscapes, 16cms. 
£60-100
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797 A Royal Worcester small fruit-painted small dish by R Rushton, 
decorated with apples and grapes, within a gilt gadroon border, 
printed mark in puce, 13.5cms. 
£100-150

798 Daisy Makeig-Jones for Wedgwood: A Geisha or Angels and 
Running figures pattern fairyland lustre octagonal bowl, pattern 
Z4968, with black lustre exterior and pearlescent lustre interior, 
printed Portland vase mark in gilding, script pattern number 
Z4968, 16.7cms diameter. 
£800-1,200

799 A Maling model of the Old Castle, Newcastle, made for the 
North East Coast Exhibition 1929, printed marks, 12.2cms 
£100-200

800 A Worcester cake plate painted by John Stinton with highland 
cattle in a mountain lock landscape, signed, printed mark in 
puce including date cypher for 1924, 27.5cms; and a 
Worcester fruit painted comport by T. Lockyer, retailers mark 
for Townsend & Co Newcastle, date cypher for 1926, 32cms. 
(damages) 
£100-150

801 A pair of Minton Secessionist vases, circa 1905, with tube 
lined decoration, each numbered 'No41', printed marks, 
incised 3557, 17.5cms; and a single vase numbered 'No15', 
printed marks, 23cms. (3) 
£100-200
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802 A Royal Worcester vase and cover of shield shape with double 
scroll moulded handles, painted with cattle in a river 
landscape, signed, printed marks in puce including date cypher 
for 1904, shape number 2337, RdNo 437168, 36cms. 
£200-400

803 A Royal Worcester vase and cover of globular form on tall 
stem, painted by John Stinton with highland cattle on a 
lochside, signed, printed marks in puce including date cypher 
for 1923, shape number 2736, and registration number 
673048, 21cms high. 
£120-180

804 A Bretby 'Copperette' arts and crafts conical vase with double 
loop handles, applied with Ruskin style heart and round 
shaped bosses, simulated planished copper and rivetted finish, 
impressed mark including pattern number 1588R, 22cms. 
£60-100

805 A large red plum design Wemyss ware porter mug by Robert 
Heron and Son, impressed WEMYSS, script mark in turquoise, 
printed retailers mark for T Goode & Co, 14cms; and another 
decorated with full-blown pink roses, impressed mark, 
14.3cms. (2) 
£100-150

806 Daisy Makeig-Jones for Wedgwood. A Fairyland lustre 
octagonal bowl, the exterior decorated with 'Red Firebolgs III' 
Z5275, on a vermilion lustre ground, the interior with 
Thumberlina frogs from Hans Christian Anderson, printed 
Portland vase mark in gilding, pattern number in yellow script, 
24.2cms diameter. 
£400-600
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807 Daisy Makeig-Jones for Wedgwood: A Mixed-blue lustre 
chalice bowl decorated with celestial dragons and flaming 
pearls in gilding, printed Portland vase mark and 
WEDGWOOD ENGLAND, in gilding, script pattern number 
Z4829, 20cms diameter; 14cms high, with a Chinese 
hardwood display stand. (2) 
£100-200

808 A rare Royal Worcester figure of a ballet dancer, model 2681, 
listed in Henry Sandon as 'Columbine', picked out in black and 
gilding with pink rose moulded stump support, printed marks in 
puce including date cypher for 1919, and registration number 
662447, retailers mark for Townsend Newcastle, 23.5cms. 
£150-250

808A A William Moorcroft 'Claremont' pattern bowl, 1920's tube lined 
and glazed with mushrooms on a graduated green ground, 
script signature in green, impressed 'Moorcroft Burslem', 
27cms diameter. 
£200-300

809 A Peter Thomas art pottery jug incised and coloured with a 
band of fish, incised script mark 'Peter Thomas, Tower House, 
Tweedmouth, Berwick', 27cms. 
£200-300

810 A Sunderland Moore's pottery jug, circa 1860, printed with 'The 
Star of Tasmania' 'A Frigate in full sail' 'A West View of the 
New Bridge Sunderland' and the verse 'Be wise then Christian 
while you may, For swiftly time is flying.....', splash lustre rim, 
23cms. 
£200-300
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811 A Sunderland jug probably Scott's pottery, Southwick, circa 
1830, printed and painted with 'God speed the plough' beneath 
the farmers' arms, and an 'East view of the iron bridge over the 
Wear near Sunderland', 19cms. 
£150-200

812 A Denman/Brougham commemorative pearlware jug, circa 
1820, moulded with shoulder-length portraits of the two 
members of parliament, divided by thistle and rose sprays, 
Bacchus mask spout, picked out in colours between pink lustre 
line borders, 15cms. 
* Henry Brougham and Thomas Denham led Queen Caroline's 
team during George IV's attempt to strip his estranged wife of 
her royal title. They were supporters of Earl Grey's Reform Act 
and abolitionists of slavery. 
£100-150

813 Four Victorian pottery carpet bowls, probably Scottish, 6cms to 
8cms in diameter. 
£40-60

814 A documentary Sunderland creamware mug 1825, probably 
Phillips, North Hylton Pottery inscribed in black 'Michael (47) & 
Elizabeth (50) Soulsby, Blest be the Lord, That sent his son, 
To take our flesh and blood, He for our lives gave up, His own 
to bring us safe to God, 1825' within a floral wreath border, the 
underside inscribed 'Easington lane', 15cms. 
*Easington Lane is a village in the borough of Sunderland. 
£50-70

815 A documentary Sunderland lustre pearlware jug, 1830, 
inscribed 'Walter & Mary Dixon 1830' in brown enamel within a 
green and brown wreath, printed to each side with 'Success to 
all Pitmen, Their sweethearts and wives, May they never want 
money, All the days of their lives', purple splash lustre borders, 
23cms. 
£60-100
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816 A pair of Sunderland pottery circular wall plaques, circa 1840, 
printed in black under-glaze with a goatherd in landscape and 
two children feeding ducks, black line borders, each 20.2cms 
diameter. (2) 
£60-80

817 A large Sunderland creamware splash lustre jug, probably 
Dawson's Low Ford pottery, circa 1820, printed and enamelled 
with 'A West View of the Iron Bridge at Sunderland' and a 
verse 'Here's to the wind that blows.....', the other side 'From 
hence in the deep, May divisions be tost, And prudence 
recover, What folly has lost', 22cms high. 
£100-200

818 A Sunderland creamware jug, circa 1820, printed and 
enamelled with the 'Mariner's Compass and the verses 'From 
Rocks and Sands, And Every ill, May God preserve, The 
Sailor's Still' and My Beer is good, My measures just, For 
ready money, But no trust', all picked out in iron-red, brown 
and ochre enamels, 20.5cms. 
£100-150

819 A Sunderland creamware mug, early 19th century, printed in 
brown and enamelled with and sailor and companion flanking 
the verse 'My bonny sailor's won my mind, My heart is now 
with him at sea, I hope the sumer's western breeze, Will bring 
him safely back to me' (sic), pink lustre lined borders, 10cms. 
£80-120

820 A Sunderland splash lustre jug, probably Maling, with a print of 
the iron bridge Sunderland, a compass, and a verse 'Tell me 
ye knowing and discerning few.....', all picked out in green and 
iron-red within pink splash lustre borders, 20cms; a silver resist 
Wellington jug, 14cms; and a masonic pearlware mug, 
11.5cms. (3) 
£50-70

Page 67 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



820A A Grace Darling commemorative mug inscribed 'Grace 
Darling, The Northumberland Heroine, Born Nov 24, 1815, 
died Oct 20, 1842, 10.5cms; a Sunderland orange lustre jug, 
printed with a clipper 'Northumberland', 19cms; and two 
Victorian Queens golden jubilee saucers. (4) 
£50-70

821 A Sunderland lustre 'Crimea' bowl, with print inscribed' May 
they ever be united', and interior print 'September', and others 
including verses, within pink lustre wavy lines and rim, 22cms; 
a Moore & Co lustre bowl, printed with 'New Bridge over the 
Wear at Sunderland', Farmers arms and a verse 'Success to 
the farmer, and prosper his pough.....',22.5cms; and two other 
Sunderland bowls, 26cms and 30cms. (4) 
£70-100

821A *Withdrawn*

822 An early 19th-century Sunderland creamware mug printed with 
the verse 'From Rocks and Sands, And barren lands, Kind 
Fortune keep me free, And from great Guns, And Women's 
tongues, Good Lord deliver me', within a printed wreath border 
picked out in red, green, yellow and blue, 11cms. 
£60-80

823 A 19th century Sunderland lustre 'scripture' plaque' inscribed 
'Thou God Sees't Me' within splash lustre picture frame border, 
23cms x 20cms; another inscribed 'Prepare to meet thy God', 
22cms x 20cms; and two others. (4). 
£60-80
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824 A 19th century Sunderland frog mug printed with a view of the 
cast iron bridge over the Wear, and 'The sailors tear', 10cms; a 
Sunderland jug printed with a view of the cast iron bridge over 
the Wear, Masonic devices, and a verse' I envy no one's birth 
or fame....', 18cms; and an orange lustre jug printed with 
'Sailor's farewell, 14cms. (3) 
£70-100

825 Five 19th century Sunderland orange lustre 'scripture' plaques 
including 'Thou God sees't me' and 'Prepare to meet thy God', 
22cms to 23cms. (5) 
£80-120

826 Six mid-18th century Dutch Delft tiles, each painted in cobalt 
blue with landscape and figural subjects, each approximately 
12.7cms square. (6) 
£60-80

827 Six mid-18th century Dutch Delft tiles, each painted in cobalt 
with a biblical subject, each approximately 12.7cms square. (6) 

£60-80

828 Six mid-18th century Dutch Delft tiles, painted in cobalt with a 
biblical subject, each approximately 12.7cms square. (6) 
£60-80
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829 Seven mid-18th century Dutch Delft tiles, decorated in cobalt 
with a biblical subject, each approximately 12.7cms square. (7) 

£60-80

830 A continental faience figural wine jug, probably French, in the 
form of an ecclesiastical figure holding a bellarmine jug. picked 
out in blue, yellow, manganese, and green, rope twist handle, 
29cms. 
£60-100

831 A Sevres-style fluted dish, painted with a vase of summer 
flowers with peaches on a tabletop, green garland border, 
interlaced L s mark in blue,19cms diameter. 
£50-70

832 A pair of Dresden Meissen-style figures allegorical of the 
senses, in the form of a lady seated looking in a mirror and 
another smelling a rose, crossed swords marks in blue, incised 
numerals, 14cms; and another Dresden figure of cupid 
disguised as a hurdy-gurdy player, 11cms. (3) 
£100-200

833 A Sevres porcelain footed bowl, circa 1847, after the 'Service 
Ordinaire de Fontainebleau' ordered by Louis Philippe in 1835, 
printed marks in blue, green and brown, 21.5cms diameter, 
together with a gilt bronze rococo shell scroll stand. (2) 
£80-120

Page 70 of 106Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

Spring Country House & Fine Interiors Auction, 20th Mar, 2024 - 21st Mar, 2024



834 A late 19th Century Volkstedt three-branch candelabra, the 
base applied with three putti, two playing musical instruments, 
all flower encrusted and picked out in colours, mark in blue, 
49cms high; and a Sitzendorf flower encrusted potpourri vase 
and cover with three cherub supports, crossed lines mark in 
underglaze-blue, 33cms high. 
£100-200

835 A Dresden double-handled cabinet and saucer, painted with 
alternate panels of figures and flowers on a turquoise ground, 
R mark in blue; and another with printed classical figures. (2) 
£50-70

836 A pair of Zolnay reticulated vases, early 20th century, moulded 
with flowering roses, branch handles, impressed and printed 
marks in gilding, 25cms. 
£100-200

837 Three Royal Copenhagen porcelain Botanical plates, each 
decorated with a botanical specimen and titled to the reverse 
in black 'Papaver Argemone L' 'Veronica monlana L' and ' 
Conium maculalum L', wave marks in underglaze-blue, printed 
marks in green, each 25.7cms diameter. (3) 
£400-600

838 A round funnel-shaped wine glass, circa 1710, with a basal 
tear, inverted baluster tear stem, and folded conical foot, 
16cms. 
£300-500
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839 A Kit Kat-style wine glass circa 1740, with bell-shaped bowl 
and baluster knopped stem, plain conical foot, 17.2cms. 
£150-250

840 A balustroid wine glass, circa 1730, with bell bell-shaped bowl 
and tear knopped stem, folded conical foot, 16cms. 
£100-150

841 A Trumpet-shaped wine glass, mid 18th century, with a long 
tear stem and folded conical foot, 17.5cms. 
£100-150

842 An 18th-century air-twist wine glass of trumpet shape, on high 
conical foot, 16.5cms; and another later similar glass, 
16.8cms. (2) 
£60-80

843 An early 19th-century ale glass with faceted bowl and blade 
knopped stem, 16cms; and another with plain bowl, 17cms. (2) 

£50-70
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844 A pair of early 19th century rummers with writhen moulded 
bowls, 14cms. 
£50-70

845 A melon fluted cream jug, 12cms; four 19th century liqueur 
glasses, 12cms. (5) 
£50-70

846 A Sunderland green glass dump inkwell and cover with bubble 
inclusions, 15cms. 
£50-60

847 A pair of heavy cut glass decanters, 19th century, with split 
mushroom-shaped stoppers, arcaded panelled sides, and star-
cut bases, 27cms. (2) 
£50-70

848 Five 19th-century ale flutes, each engraved with hops and 
barley. plain stems and folded conical feet, 17cms; two similar, 
15.5cms; and an 18th century style wine glass with air twist 
stem, 16.2cms. (8)
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849 A Lalique 'Borromee' pattern 1017 vase, circa 1930, of ovoid 
form, moulded with peacock heads in frosted glass, tinted in 
blue, etched mark 'LALIQUE France', 23cms. (damages) 
£400-600

850 A Lalique glass 'Eucalyptus' pattern vase, circa 1930, in 
opalescent blue stained glass, moulded mark 'R.LALIQUE', 
17cms. 
*Number 936 in the Complete Illustrated Catalogue for 1932 
£500-800

851 A Lalique 'Poissons' pattern opalescent glass dish, moulded 
mark 'R.LALIQUE', 29.5cms diameter. 
£200-300

852 An Art Nouveau Van Houten pewter and Loetz glass vase, 
circa 1900, with double angular handles connected by foliate 
swags, with pale yellow iridescent dimpled glass liner, 17cms. 
£200-300

853 A Lalique frosted glass model of a seated cat, engraved mark 
'Lalique France', 21cms. 
£200-300
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854 A mid 20th Century oak chiming grandmother clock, the brass 
and silvered roman dial, foliate and putti spandrels, arched 
glazed top flanked by barley twist columns, bead lozenge 
decoration to the waist door, panelled base, raised on bracket 
feet, 34 x 21 x 172cm high. 
£300-450

855 Walker, Louth: A Georgian oak longcase clock, the brass dial 
with silvered roman chaopter ring and name plate, foliate 
spandrels, subsidiary seconds dial and date aperture, two train 
movement with anchor escapement, scroll pediment and 
arched waist door, comes with key, pendulum and weights, 48 
x 25 x 235cm high. 
£100-150

856 William Tickle, Newcastle: A Georgian mahogany longcase 
clock, the brass roman dial with silvered chapter ring and 
centre, also with inner calender date markers and pointer, two 
train movement with anchor escapement, the hood with 
pierced frieze above glazed door and flanked by classical 
columns, arched waist door with inlaid shell motif, on a panel 
base and splayed bracket feet, 39 x 24 x 230 high, comes with 
key, pendulum and weights. 
£100-150

857 E Gratrex of Birmingham: An 18th Century oak longcase clock, 
the brass dial with Roman chapter ring, subsidiary seconds 
and date dial, set within an oak waisted case raised on a plinth 
base, 45 x 24 x 193cm high. 
£150-250

858 An early 20th Century German walnut longcase clock, with 
silvered metal and brass roman dial, the case with ornate tall 
central finial above circular glass enclosed by and finial 
decoration, waisted case with further carved decoration, raised 
on angled bracket feet, 50 x 30 x 270cm high, movement 
marked LFS (Lorenz Furtwangler & Sogne), comes with 
pendulum and weights. 
£80-150
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859 A 19th Century French onyx and champleve enamel four-glass 
mantel clock, of architectural form, with pediment top over 
glazed sides, gilt Arabic dial, with polychrome enamel detailing 
to the corners and base, movement by AD Mougin, stamped G 
R 4689, with mercury pendulum, 41cm high. 
£300-500

860 An ornate late 19th Century French gilt bronze and marble 
white mantle clock, the enamelled roman dial with outer arabic 
numerals, two train 8-day movement striking on a bell, the 
back plate stamped 19 and scratch marked 1599, the case 
with a figure of a lady resting on a fluted incline with a book, 
wreath finial, bay leaf and ribbon frieze, fluted circular feet, 
with pendulum and key, 31cms high. 
£500-800

861 A Jaeger LeCoultre Atmos clock, with canted brass and glass 
case, arabic numerals at the quarters, numbered 413562, 
23cms high, with applied presentation plaque inscribed 
'Captain Edward Hansen - in recognition of your many years of 
loyal service - Nicholas Mavroleon.' 
£80-150

862 An ornate French Louis style walnut inlaid longcase mantel 
clock, c1900, the white enamel roman dial with arabic outer 
numerals, drum movement, the case with inlaid floral 
decoration and bronzed acanthus and foliate embellishments, 
movement marked EDM depose 3590 Paris, 50cm high. 
£80-120

863 A French black slate day/date triple dial mantel clock, c.1870, 
the twin barrel movement striking on a bell, the back plate 
stamped 977, visible mercury compensated pendulum, two 
piece white enamel roman dial with visible Brocot escapement, 
the two subsidiary dials indicating the day, day of the week and 
month, with rolling moon lunar calendar and aneroid 
barometer, the upswept arched case inset with green 
malachite and incised with scrolling foliage, glazed bevelled 
pendulum panel, raised on moulded rectangular plinth, 60 x 19
 x 52cms high. 
£450-650
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864 A 19th Century gilt figural clock, with recumbent putto holding 
a floral garland, white enamel dial with Roman numerals to the 
chapter ring, set within a dome on an ebonised base, stamped 
C*M 502, makers mark to the dial reads Newcastle, 43 x 33cm 
high. 
£80-120

865 Mazilier a Metz: A 19th Century ormolu mantel clock, white 
enamel roman dial, the case with recumbent lady next to a 
harp, two train movement with countwheel, raised on two-tier 
base with scrolled and foliate decoration, 35 x 14 x 47cm high. 
£120-180

866 An ornate 19th Century French gilt metal mantel clock, the 
white enamel roman dial and drum movement, the case with 
two figures plucking grapes over an ornate frieze decorated 
with acanthus scroll and leaf motifs, 47cms high. 
£100-150

867 Vieyres of London: A late 19th Century engraved gilt brass 
carriage clock, with silvered Roman dial, platform lever 
escapement, stamped makers mark and numbered 398, 
13cms high (including handle), with key and original leather 
carry case. 
£150-250

868 A late 19th Century French brass carriage clock with alarm, 
white enamel roman dial and subsidiary arabic alarm dial, 
platform lever escapement, single barrel eight-day movement 
striking on a bell, the backplate stamped 'Aiguilles' and 'Aig le 
Reveil' and numbered 2938, h.14.5cms (handle down), in 
associated leather travel case, with winding key. 
£150-200
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869 An Edwardian silver mounted tortoiseshell repeating carriage 
clock, with arabic dial and pierced scrollwork silver mounts, on 
pierced feet, the silver bears the stamp of William Comyns & 
Sons, London 1906, 12.5cms high with handle down. 
£500-700

870 A large 19th Century oak wall timepiece, with passing strike, 
circular case with side viewing door and bottom opening door, 
18-inch painted dial with Roman numerals, single fuse 
movement with shaped movement plates and anchor 
escapement, passing hour strike on a bell, with pendulum, 
57cms. 
£300-500

871 F W Elliot of London - An early/mid 20th century mahogany 
wall time piece, with circular roman dial, fusee movement, 
comes with pendulum, 47 cm wide, dial 36cm wide. 
£70-100

872 A decorative cast gilt brass boudoir clock, fitted with an 18th 
Century verge watch movement by Charles Cabrier II and late 
19th/early 20th Century dial, in a later cast case decorated with 
cherubs and acanthus leaves, 14cms high. 
, 
£80-120

873 An ornate gilt metal monstrance clock, the roman dial marked 
Mauthe, within ornate pierced foliate surround and sunburst 
rays, raised on a gothic tapering stem with pierced foliate feet, 
56cm high. 
£100-200
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874 A two day marine chronometer by Thomas Mercer of St 
Albans, silvered dial signed Thomas Mercer and numbered 
21693, standard balance with silvered helical spring, jewelled 
detent, contained within a gimballed bowl, 19 x 19 x18cm. 
£250-350

875 A 19th Century rosewood stick barometer, silvered metal scale 
over a mercury thermometer, 97cm high. 
£150-200

876 A 19th Century handmade figure of a Moorish page, modelled 
in ruffled, beaded and stone set dress, holding a silvered staff, 
raised on a tasselled cushion support, over an ebonised 
circular stand, with glass dome, 48cms high overall. 
£100-200

877 Guy Underwood - 'Joie de Vivre', a nude figure of a lady, 
signed, titled and dated indistinctly to underside, 13.5cms long. 

£80-120

878 A pair of early 20th Century enamelled gilt metal candelabra, 
of moulded and pierced scrolling design, with turquoise enamel 
daisy flower decoration, raised on a triangular base with griffin 
feet, 52cms high. 
£100-200
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879 A pair of cold painted bronze candlesticks, formed as 
anthropomorphic fox and bear figures, each modelled in a red 
coat with drinking goblet raised, the tallest 18cms high. 
£150-250

880 Lucien Gibert (French, 1904-1988): A bronze figure of an eagle
, in the Art Deco style, modelled soaring, with a lamb to its 
beak, signed, with Chardon Bronze foundry mark to reverse, 
raised on a marble block base, 66 x 14.5 x 47cms high. 
£300-500

881 A 19th Century patinated bronze foundry casting of 
Vercingotorix, modelled armoured for battle, with shield and 
axe raised, over a Sienna marble base, 10 x 5.5 x 14cms high. 
£80-120

882 After the Antique: The Dying Gaul, patinated bronze, raised on 
a marble base, 31 x 17 x 17cms high. 
Notes: The Dying Gaul, also called The Dying Galatian or The 
Dying Gladiator, is an ancient Roman marble semi-recumbent 
statue now in the Capitoline Museums in Rome. It is a copy of 
a now lost sculpture from the Hellenistic period (323-31 BC) 
thought to have been made in bronze. The original may have 
been commissioned at some time between 230 and 220 BC by 
Attalus I of Pergamon to celebrate his victory over the 
Galatians, the Celtic or Gaulish people of parts of Anatolia. 
The original sculptor is believed to have been Epigonus, a 
court sculptor of the Attalid dynasty of Pergamon. 
Until the 20th Century the marble statue was usually known as 
The Dying Gladiator, on the assumption that it depicted a 
wounded gladiator in a Roman amphitheatre. However, in the 
mid-19th Century it was re-identified as a Gaul or Galatian and 
the present name "Dying Gaul" gradually achieved popular 
acceptance. The identification as a "barbarian" was evidenced 
for the figure's torc, thick hair and mustache, weapons and 
shield carved on the floor, and a type of Gallic carnyx between 
his legs 
£100-200
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883 A Victorian lacquered bronze sculpture of a hand, modelled 
with a foliate cuff and a signet ring, mounted to a rectangular 
plaque, unsigned, 13 x 8cms. 
£70-100

884 After Isidore Jules Bonheur (French, 1827-1901): a patinated 
hollow bronze bull, standing on rocky base, on black marble 
base, 35 x 15 x 32cms high. 
£250-350

885 After Pierre-Jules Mene (French, 1810-1879): a patinated 
bronze figure group of two hunting dogs and a game bird, 
modelled on a naturalistic foliate base, signed, 40 x 20 x 
22cms high. 
£200-300

886 A patinated bronze figure group of a hound and her pups, 
modelled seated, signed Barrie [?] indistinctly to reverse, over 
a stepped marble base, 35 x 22 x 15cms high. 
£200-300

887 After Antoine-Louis Barye (French, 1795-1875) - A bronze 
figure of a seated lady, modelled in a draped robe, signed to 
reverse, raised over a marble base, 36cms high. 
£80-120
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888 Mark Richard Hall (British, b. 1970) - A patinated bronze 
sculpture of a plum, modelled on the stem, with a curved broad 
leaf, impressed makers monogram to underside, 10cms long. 
£200-300

889 Studio of Adolfo Cipriani (Italian, 1857-1941) - A carved 
alabaster bust of a mother and child, with signature, raised on 
a turned grey marble socle, 49cms high overall. 
£500-800

890 A 19th Century carved marble wall plaque or surmount, relief 
carved in the form of a shrouded urn, 48 x 38cms wide. 
£80-120

891 A pair of 20th Century cast iron fountain cherubs, with dolphin 
pattern tails, 45cm high. 
£200-400

892 A 17th-century chip-carved sycamore gaming counter block of 
rectangular form with fourteen round wells, and two 
rectangular wells, chip-carved border, 45.5 x 23cms. 
£100-150
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893 T. C. Spindler 
(20th Century) 
"Geiswiller", 
signed, further signed and dated 1998 verso, 
marquetry inlaid wooden panel, 
50 x 74.5cms, in an oak frame. 
Notes 
Family of Charles Spindler (1865-1938) 
£200-300

894 § T. C. Spindler 
(20th Century) 
"Kaysersberg", 
signed, further signed and dated 2001, 
marquetry inlaid wooden panel, 
29.5 x 39.5cms, in an oak frame. 
Notes 
Family of Charles Spindler (1865-1938) 
£80-120

895 A Black Forest carved wood smokers companion stand, 
formed as an anthropomorphic bear, modelled standing on 
hindlegs, with forelegs raised and teeth bared, the hinged head 
opening to reveal an unfitted caddy interior, the carved body 
fitted with an apron inset with brass ashtray, the raised paws 
with tobacco pipe rest apertures, raised over a naturalistic oval 
base, 39cms high. 
£200-400

896 An early 20th Century Black Forest carved wood figure group 
of a bear and cub, modelled feeding, raised on a footed 
circular base fitted with a music box, 36cms high. 
£200-400

897 A Black Forest carved wood nutcracker, formed as a bear 
standing on hindlegs, with lever mechanism, 19cms high; a 
Black Forest carved wood ashtray, formed as a bear walking 
on all fours, raised on a fluted base inset with a brass ashtray; 
and a Black Forest carved wood figure of a bear. (3) 
£100-200
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898 An Edwardian silver mounted shagreen and onyx desk stand, 
by George Betjemann & Sons, London 1903, of rectangular 
form, fitted with onyx pen rest, two onyx ink wells and a stamp 
box, with ivory trim, 33 x 23cms; and a matching shagreen 
box, 25 x 17cms. (2) 
£100-200

899 A William IV specimen wood parquetry tea caddy, of 
rectangular form, with triangular inlay comprised of numerous 
timbers, within geometric borders, raised on claw feet, 
25.5cms wide. 
£200-400

900 A Victorian Tunbridgeware rosewood tea caddy, in the manner 
of George Wise, of rectangular form, the hinged lid with 
micromosaic panel illustrating a view of Windsor Castle within 
geometric borders, opening to reveal interior fitted with two 
lidded compartments and central open recess, 33cms wide. 
£200-400

901 A Victorian burr walnut jewellery or work box, the hinged top 
with central pictorial cartouche illustrating a Classical scene of 
a mother and child, within foliate inkwork borders, opening to 
reveal an arrangement of open compartments, over a pair of 
similarly decorated panel doors, enclosing two short and two 
long drawers, on a bracket base, 33cms wide. 
£200-400

902 An oak bible box, late 17th/18th Century, the rectangular 
hinged top opening to reveal a spacious interior, 68 x 36 x 
27cm high. 
£40-60
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903 An oak table cabinet, late 17th/18th Century, with a single door 
opening to reveal a combination of eight drawers, 32 x 22 x 
29.5cms high 
£40-60

904 A Picard-Lion, Geneve 'Drum, Bell, Castagnettes' cylinder 
music box, number 28325, with cylinder playing twelve airs, 
and striking on five bells, drum, and castanets, in a marquetry, 
kingwood banded rosewood case, 61cms x 32cms x 26cms. 
£800-1,200

905 Taxidermy: a Victorian African bird display, mounted with 16 
various birds including two Widowbirds, Hummingbirds, and an 
African Starling, within a foliate setting, in glazed oak display 
case, 85 x 19 x 64cms high. 
£150-250

906 Taxidermy: a Victorian Black Grouse display, mounted with a 
male cock and a Grey-hen, in glazed display case, 67 x 20 x 
44cms high. 
£50-80

907 Taxidermy: a Victorian pair of Eurasian Teal ducks (Anas 
crecca), mounted with a male and a female teal, accompanied 
by a small sanderling, within a mossy waterside setting, in 
glazed display case, 69 x 26 x 47cms high. 
£50-80
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908 Taxidermy: a Victorian taxidermy display of a Hare (Lepus 
Europaeus), mounted with a single hare, modelled leaping, in 
a foliate setting, in glazed mahogany display case, 70 x 27 x 
53cms high. 
£100-200

909 Taxidermy: a Victorian British wildlife display case, mounted 
with a sparrowhawk, a jay, a tawny owl, a magpie, a red 
squirrel and a stoat, modelled within a foliate setting, in glazed 
ebonized display case, 66 x 20 x 81cms high. 
£200-300

910 Taxidermy: a Victorian duck display, mounted with four various 
ducks, each modelled standing upon a naturalistic rocky 
outcrop, in glazed ebonised display case, 79 x 28cms x 66cms 
high. 
£300-500

911 A vintage brass twin rise and fall pulley lamp, 20th Century, 
with green glass shades, raised on a brass and wooden base, 
83 x 85cm high. 
£50-100

912 A pair of brass Dutch style wall lights , with two headed eagle 
to the back plate, 39cm high. 
£60-100
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913 A pair of Adam style gold painted wall lights, of twisted tassel 
form with twin curved spiral arms, 65cm high. 
£60-100

914 A Victorian brass hexagonal hall lantern, with alternate 
polychrome stained floral glass panels, and opaque panels, 30
 x 73cms high. 
£120-160

915 A vintage wood and brass doorstop, in the form of a crown 
green bowl, 43cm high. 
£30-50

916 A 19th Century folding dressing screen, hand painted, in the 
manner of Angelica Kaufman, with 18th Century style ladies in 
romantic garden settings, 103 x 140cm high. 
£80-120

916A A cast iron firegrate incorporating a pair of fire dogs, the 
arched back with foliate designs, bowfront grate, and dogs with 
stylised brass flower head terminals, 20th Century, 82 x 40 x 
72cms high. 
£80-120
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917 A vintage cast iron and brass door stop, modified from a shoe 
last, 44cm high. 
£30-50

918 An American mahogany and gilt gesso parcel gilt wall mirror, 
surmounted by an eagle with out-swept wings above paterae 
and husks to the sides, similar moulded decoration to the 
base, 119 x 57cms wide. 
£100-200

919 A Victorian mahogany cheval mirror, the arch top frame raised 
on two scrolled supports over concave platform and shaped 
feet, brass castors, 80 x 55 x 152cm high. 
£150-250

920 A large and ornate French carved giltwood mirror, original 
maker's label to the reverse: Alexandre Jeune, Miroitier, Paris, 
93 Faubourg St Antoine, the frieze with carved shell, 'C' scroll, 
cherub and floral decoration over the arched mirror within by a 
beaded and floral border, 180 x 108cms 
£100-200

921 A large and impressive 19th Century French mahogany cheval 
mirror, of architectural form, the rectangular plate within ogee 
moulded frame, the stand with triangular pediment and plain 
frieze, classical columns supports with acanthus capitals, 
reeded and panelled bases, 170 x 23 x 235cm high. 
Provenance: Godson & Coles, 92 Fulham Road, London 
£400-600
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922 Two classical style cast iron garden urns, with egg and dart 
motifs to the lip, raised on a square pedestal base, 56 x 56 x 
37cm high. 
£200-400

923 Two classical style cast iron garden urns, with egg and dart 
motifs to the lip, raised on a square pedestal base, 56 x 56 x 
37cm high. 
£200-400

924 Two classical style cast iron garden urns, with egg and dart 
motifs to the lip, raised on a square pedestal base, 56 x 56 x 
37cm high. 
£200-400

925 Thomas 'Gnomeman' Whittaker (of Littlebeck): an oak 
sideboard, the superstructure with carved arcaded frieze and 
breakfront single cupboard carved with Yorkshire rose, above 
two drawers and two panelled cupboard doors, wrought iron 
fitments, carved recessed gnome signature, 140 x 51 x 
138cms high. 
£300-500

926 A Georgian mahogany tripod wine table, the circular top with a 
raised edge, on a turned column stem with downswept legs, 47
 x 47 x 61cm high 
£40-80
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927 A Georgian oak dresser base, the rectangular top with 
moulded edge above two long drawers with brass handles, two 
single doors below enclosing shelves, raised on stile feet, 143 
x 58 x 98cm high. 
£150-250

928 A Regency mahogany tray-top side table, the rectangular top 
with three-quarter gallery above three short drawers, on ring 
turned legs, 87 x 52 x 85cm high. 
£150-250

929 A Victorian carved rosewood serpentine 'show frame' sofa, 
upholstered in a buttoned pink patterned fabric, the finely 
carved scallop shell, and 'C' scroll top rail with scrolled arm 
rests, raised on leaf carved and scrolled cabriole leg,s with 
castors 200 x 83 x 87 cm high. 
£120-180

930 An unusual late Georgian mahogany extending Pembroke 
dining table, the rounded rectangular swivel top opening to 
receive an additional extra leaf, false drawer on each side, 
raised on reeded Gillows style legs with brass caps and 
castors, 130 (195 open) x 127 x 72cm high. 
£100-200

931 A Victorian burr walnut centre/writing table, the shaped oval 
top with moulded edge and inset with green tooled leather, 
raised on two pierced lyre supports with central finial, splayed 
downswept feet, 133 x 70 x 74cm high. 
£180-250
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932 A George III walnut lowboy, the rectangular moulded top, over 
shaped apron and three short drawers, raised on cabriole legs 
with pad feet, 77 x 53 x 71cm high. 
£120-180

933 A Regency inlaid mahogany and rosewood crossbanded card 
table, the 'D' shaped hinged swivel top flip with fluted border 
and opening to reveal a green baize interior, ebony Greek key 
detailing to the frieze, four turned supports on convex side 
platform, raised on downswept legs with brass caps and 
castors, 92 x 45 x 72cm high. 
£180-250

934 A set of ten George III style mahogany dining chairs, the 
pierced vase shaped splats with carved Prince of Wales 
feathers above, drop in seats upholstered in red plush, raised 
on upright square supports with 'H' stretchers, includes two 
carvers, 62 x 65 x 97cm high. 
£210-350

935 A George III mahogany chest of drawers, the rectangular 
moulded top above with four long graduated drawers and 
ornate brass handles, raised on bracket feet, 86 x 50 x 
77.5cms high. 
£210-350

936 Robert 'Mouseman' Thompson (of Kilburn): A 1950's English 
Oak 6ft Refectory Dining Table, rectangular adzed three plank 
dowelled top, on two octagonal legs and sledge feet joined by 
a floor stretcher, with carved mouse trademark, 183 x 85 x 
73cms high. 
£2,500-3,500
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937 An 18th Century oak breakfront dresser base, the shaped 
rectangular top over four central graduated drawers with brass 
swing handles and flanked by a further drawer and single 
arched panel door cabinet enclosing shelves, raised on 
bracket feet, 182 x 54 x 87cm high. 
£210-350

938 A George III mahogany and satinwood banded kneehole desk,
 the rectangular moulded top above with one long and eight 
short drawers around a kneehole with a further single frieze 
drawer and three recessed short drawers, raised on bracket 
feet, 104 x 57 x 83cm. 
£120-180

939 A George IV mahogany drop leaf dining table, the rounded 
rectangular top with shaped edge, raised on six reeded legs, 
brass caps with porcelain castors, 46(120 open) x 106 x 72cm 
high. 
£150-250

940 A Victorian burr walnut canterbury, with finials to each corner, 
over three divisions and pierced fretwork sides, a single drawer 
below, raised on turned legs with brass castors, 52 x 40 x 
60cm high. 
£180-250

941 An early Victorian mahogany writing table, the rounded 
rectangular top inset with tooled leather writing surface, the 
frieze with two drawers and turned knob handles opposed by 
two dummy drawers, on turned and octagonal tapered legs, 
with brass caps and castors, 113 x 64 x 73cms high. 
£180-250
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942 A Victorian ebonised, inlaid and burr walnut breakfront 
credenza, the breakfront top of rectangular form with canted 
corners over a frieze with gilt metal paterae and beaded 
detailing, the central glazed door below enclosing shelves, 
flanked by single door cabinets with classical style inlay and 
blue Wedgwood style jasperware plaques, raised on a shaped 
bracket base, 168 x 45 x 105cm high. 
£400-550

943 A Victorian carved walnut and burr walnut card table, the 
hinged serpentine and swivel action top opening to reveal a 
baize-lined playing surface, on decorative supports and 
stretcher with downswept feet, 91 x 47 x 72cms high 
£120-180

944 A Victorian rosewood four-tier serpentine whatnot, the top with 
pierced fret three-quarter gallery, on turned supports, a single 
drawer below, bun feet, 50 x 37 x 130cms high. 
£120-180

945 An ornate late 19th Century French walnut and gilt metal 
mounted escritoire, the cavetto marble capped top above a fall 
faced as three drawers, opening to reveal a bird’s eye maple 
arrangement of shelves and drawers and a baize inset writing 
surface, four further drawers below, on a shaped base, 64 x 34
 x 127cms high. 
£280-420

946 Attributed to William Trotter of Edinburgh: two Regency 
mahogany work tables, each with a rectangular double flap top 
above two beaded frieze drawers, one fitted adjustable baize 
line panel, work drawer below, opposed by dummy drawers, 
raised on four down swept legs and castors, 41 (92 open) x 47 
x 76.5cm high and 42 (90 open) 46 x 74cms high. 
£550-750
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947 An attractive 18th Century style carved walnut high back 
settee, late 19th/early 20th Century, upholstered in lined tan 
fabric, with leaf-carved splayed arms, above a serpentine seat 
rail with scallop and leaf decoration, on carved cabriole legs 
with connecting stretchers, 137 x 62 (depth of seat) x 113cms 
high. 
£150-250

948 A late 17th Century carved oak coffer, the hinged rectangular 
cover with moulded edge opening to reveal a spacious interior, 
four carved panels to frieze with lozenge and foliate motifs, 
raised on stile feet, 136 x 62 x 72cm high. 
£80-150

949 An oak peg jointed stool, 17th/18th Century and later, the 
plank top over a carved frieze with four turned supports, united 
by peripheral stretchers, 46 x 26 x 53cm high. 
£40-60

950 A pair of Italian walnut hall chairs, with pierced backrest, panel 
seat raised on carved supports, 32 x 45 x 104cm high. 
£80-120

951 An oak doughbin, late 18th/19th Century, the hinged 
rectangular moulded cover opening to reveal a spacious 
interior, raised on four splayed chamfered legs, 157 x 44 x 
70cm high. 
£80-140
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952 A Victorian mahogany pedestal writing desk, with a tooled 
green leather writing surface above nine drawers around a 
central kneehole, raised on plinth bases, 154 x 92 x 76cm 
high. 
£100-200

953 Robert Harcus Towers: A late 20th Century pine Orkney chair, 
with woven straw cowled hood, flanked by shaped armrests, 
the woven seat raised on upright supports united by peripheral 
stretchers, 63 x 74 x 174cm high, signed in pencil 'Made in 
Orkney by Robert Harcud Towers. 
£300-500

954 A Victorian oak pedestal partners desk, the tooled writing area 
over profuse lionshead and foliate carving, with three drawers 
to each pedestal and cupboards to the other side, raised on a 
plinth base, 151 x 90 x 74cm high 
£100-150

955 A 19th Century mahogany reading table, with an altered 
adjustable top on a ring turned and acanthus column, raised on 
shaped platform with turned feet and castors, 78 x 38 x 101cm 
high. 
£50-100

956 A 19th Century mahogany mule chest, the hinged cover with 
moulded edge, two fitted drawers below, raised on cabriole 
legs, 122 x 59 x 79cm high. 
£60-100
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957 A set of six Victorian mahogany balloon back chairs, with fleur 
de lys and 'C' scroll carved splats, over a cushioned seat 
upholstered in blue velvet, raised on cabriole legs, 46 x 42 x 
88cm high. 
£60-100

958 A William Tillman style mahogany and satinwood banded 
dining table in the Regency taste, on cannon barrel stem and 
four reeded downswept legs, with brass paw feet and castors, 
185 x 76cm high. 
£100-200

959 A Dutch burr walnut bombe cabinet on chest, late 18th/early 
19th century, the upper section with an arched moulded top 
and scroll centre above a pair of herringbone banded doors 
enclosing adjustable shelves and three short drawers, with a 
further three short drawers and brushing slide below, four 
shaped and graduated drawers to lower section with ornate 
brass handles, the base with shaped apron and pad feet, 126 x 
60 x 245cm high. 
£800-1,200

960 A wingback armchair in the early 18th Century taste, 
upholstered in red and gold fabric, with scrolled elbow rests, 
raised on beech squat cabriole legs, 19th Century, 80 x 70 x 
110cm high. 
£60-100

961 A substantial carved oak three-panel coffer, the top with 
central monogram 'AH' flaked by foliate panels, the front and 
sides with profuse foliate carving overall, raised on stile feet, 
19th Century, 136 x 54 x 72cm high 
£100-150
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962 A Regency rosewood cabinet, of drop centre architectural 
form, the central raised pediment with brass putti 
embellishments flanked by galleries, above a central two-door 
cabinet enclosing shelves, flanked by single door cabinets 
enclosing shelves with pilaster classical columns, raised on 
brass bun feet, 92 x 36 x 52cm high. 
£200-300

963 A George III crossbanded mahogany serpentine serving table, 
with two line inlaid frieze drawers (later baize lined for cutlery), 
raised on square tapering supports, 128 x 57 x 81cm high. 
£80-120

964 An early 19th Century mahogany wine cooler, the hinged 
cover opening to reveal a six-bottle compartment, brass 
carrying handles, raised on turned feet, with brass caps and 
castors, 35 x 25 x 53cm high. 
£60-100

965 A Victorian rosewood bookcase, the architectural pediment 
above a pair of glazed doors enclosing adjustable shelves, the 
base with a cushion frieze drawer and two further glazed doors 
enclosing adjustable shelves, column sides, raised on turned 
feet, 113 x 49 x 202cm high. 
£100-200

966 A Chinese quartetto nest of tables, with foliate pierced and 
carved freizes, raised on bamboo style supports, united by 
peripheral stretchers, the largest 48 x 35 x 71cm high. 
£150-250
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967 A carved oak six plank oak coffer, late 17th/early 18th Century, 
the hinged lid opening to reveal a spacious interior with 
candlebox, carved lozenge motifs to the front, 120 x 39 x 46cm 
high. 
£100-150

968 A decorative late 19th Century Anglo-Indian carved hardwood 
two seater sofa, the profusely carved serpentine frame 
decorated with leaves and foliage, the armrests with carved 
lions head terminals, canework seat with cushion upholstered 
in blue and cream floral fabric, raised on squat cabriole legs 
and scrolled feet, 170 x 80 x 100cm high. 
£400-600

969 An early Victorian carved mahogany scroll end sofa, with 
gadrooned detail to the top rail and apron, acanthus carved 
ends, raised on turned legs, upholstered in textured cream 
fabric, 236 x 64 x 76cm high. 
£100-200

970 A Victorian style extendable brass club fender, with button 
upholstered stuffover seats, 143 (183 extended) x 45 x 55cm 
high, internal width is 117cm (164cm extended). 
£100-200

971 W M Richardson, Leeds: A large fine quality Georgian style 
mahogany breakfront bookcase, c1900, the ogee cornice with 
dentil detailing above arcaded and ringed frieze, four glazed 
astragal doors below enclosing adjustable shelves, the lower 
section with a central bank of six drawers, flanked by single 
doors enclosing further shelves, raised on ogee bracket feet, 
250 x 45 x 242cm high. 
£400-600
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972 A harlequin set of eight 19th Century Billinge ash ladderback 
chairs, comprising two carvers, 64 x 56 x 114cm high, and six 
standard chairs, 50 x 46 x 94cm high, all with recently 
refurbished rush seats, raised on turned legs united by 
peripheral stretchers. 
£800-1,200

973 *Withdrawn*

974 An Arts & Crafts mahogany secretaire cabinet in the manner of 
Liberty & Co, circa 1900, the upper section with an astraglazed 
two-door cabinet above a fall front writing area with inlaid leaf 
and floral detailing and opening to reveal an arrangement of 
pigeon holes and pen tray, the lower section two long drawers 
raised on four supports with pierced circular sides and united 
by an under tier, pad feet, possibly by A Gardner & Sons, 
Glasgow, 99 x 44 x 161cm high. 
£100-200

975 An Arts & Crafts copper and oak side table, c1900, the canted 
rectangular spot hammered copper top decorated with stylised 
floral motifs, raised on four square splayed legs, 87 x 56 x 
72cm high. 
£60-100

976 A French Louis XV revival serpentine commode, the black 
marble top with moulded edge, over three long drawers with 
ornate figural handles, raised on upright supports with brass 
foliate and floral embellishments, 130 x 58 x 82cm high. 
£300-500
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977 A Chinese hardwood nest of three tables, with leaf borders and 
pierced ropework aprons, raised on four upright supports 
united by peripheral stretchers, the largest 50 x 36 x 66cm 
high. 
£80-120

978 A large and impressive French provincial style carved light oak 
armoire, the cornice profusely carved with acanthus above 
wheatsheaf and floral frieze, a pair of leaf and trophy carved 
doors below with finial hinges enclosing baize lined shelves, 
decorative carved apron and scrolled feet, 160 x 60 x 260cm 
high. 
£200-300

979 A large French light oak writing desk, with moulded edge 
enclosing a tooled writing area, the central knee hole flanked 
by two drawers with brass handles, raised on cabriole legs and 
brass hoof feet embellishments, 170 x 86 x 83cm high. 
£80-120

980 A George III inlaid mahogany bowfront chest of drawers, the 
three long drawers with brass lion head handles, raised on 
splayed bracket feet, 92 x 55 x 85cm high. 
£80-120

981 A George III mahogany serpentine-fronted chest of drawers, 
the canted top above four line inlaid graduated drawers with 
oval handles, with shaped apron and raised on shaped bracket 
feet, 113 x 60 x 88cm high. 
£100-200
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982 A 19th Century mahogany bookcase, the breakfront top 
section with broken pediment with dentil frieze over three 
glazed astragal doors enclosing shelves, the base with two 
double door cabinets enclosing shelves, raised on a plinth 
base, 160 x 35 x 255cm high. 
£100-200

983 A 19th Century carved and ebonised oak wainscot style chair, 
with dolphin and shell pattern crest, above lunette and lozenge 
frieze with foliate back, with lapet carved bracket sides, 
downswept arms, solid seat and turned front stretcher, 62 x 60 
x 127cm high, together with similar chair, 62 x 57 x 127cm 
high. 
£100-200

984 A large late 19th Century Flemish carved oak buffet, the 
carved cornice with scrolls and acanthus leaf decoration, 
gadrooned frieze above carved recessed panel carved with a 
medieval scene depicting a knight and other figures by a 
castle, flanked by griffin and lion supports, the lower section 
with two lion mask carved frieze drawers over two doors with 
carved medieval scenes opening to reveal shelves, on carved 
upright supports united by an undertier, 125 x 47 x 215cm 
high. 
£80-150

985 *Withdrawn*

986 A George III line inlaid mahogany demi lune card table, the 
hinged folding top, raised on square tapering supports with 
gateleg, 92 x 43/86 open x 73cm high. 
£80-150
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987 An Edwardian inlaid mahogany davenport, with three-quarter 
gallery and twin finials over a sloped writing area opening to 
reveal a spacious interior, with turned column supports the 
sides with four inlaid drawers opposed by four false drawers, 
raised on castors, 56 x 58 x 88cm high. 
£150-250

988 A burr walnut and walnut serpentine chest on chest, late 
19th/20th Century, the top section with five graduated drawers, 
the lower section with a brushing slide, two short and two long 
drawers, brass handles with batswing backplates, raised on 
splayed bracket feet, 66 x 42 x 174cm high. 
£250-350

989 A Regency mahogany tea table, with hinged swivel action 
folding top over plain frieze, spirally fluted column stem on 
concave sided platform raised on four down-swept supports 
with brass paw feet and castors, 92 x 45 x 75cm high. 
£100-200

990 A Victorian carved oak corner cabinet, with crenelated frieze, 
over two carved foliate panels doors, flanked by canted carved 
sides carved apron, 44 x 30 x 110cm high. 
£50-80

991 An Edwardian carved walnut secretaire bookcase, the flared 
ogee cornice over a pair of glazed doors enclosing adjustable 
shelves, the base with a carved secretaire drawer enclosing a 
fitted interior of pigeon holes, drawers, and a tooled leather 
writing surface, brass Arts & Crafts handles, a pair of panel 
doors below eclosing shelved interior, 125 x 58 x 226cm high. 
£150-250
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992 A Regency sliding top mahogany davenport, the pierced three-
quarter gallery top over a hinged writing area opening to reveal 
a spacious interior, pen drawer to the right side, the top slides 
forward to ease writing, the base has four graduated side 
drawers with turned handles opposed by four dummy drawers, 
raised on bun feet, 52 x 52 x 91cm high. 
£100-200

993 A pair of elegant Georgian style mahogany bedside cabinets, 
each with square moulded tops over a single door cabinet and 
shaped apron, raised on slender turned legs with pad feet, 35 
x 35 x 79cm high. 
£150-250

994 A George III 'fiddle back' mahogany and rosewood banded 
card table, the hinged folding top opening on a gate leg to 
reveal a red baize playing surface, on reeded tapering 
supports, 92 x 46/90 open x 76cm high. 
£100-200

995 A Georgian mahogany tilt action supper table, with eight 
settings, the fluted and leaf carved stem, raised on a tripod 
base with acanthus to the knee over ball and claw feet, 81 x 81
 x 73cm high. 
£300-400

996 A Victorian carved oak desk, with red leatherette writing area 
and foliate carving to the edge, the central kneehole flanked by 
four drawers with brass swing handles, raised on a plinth base, 
123 x 78 x 75cm high cm high. 
£150-250
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997 A Victorian mahogany waterfall bookcase, with raised three-
quarter gallery back, over shelves, a single drawer to the base 
with two brass floral handles, raised on turned feet and 
castors, 93 x 35 x 116cm high. 
£300-400

998 An early 20th Century Arts and Crafts oak table,/bookcase in 
the manner of Liberty & Co, the hexagonal top with pierced 
sides and recessed shelves, raised on upright supports, 54 x 
54 x 67cm high. 
£80-120

999 A George IV oak button-back library armchair, upholstered in 
floral yellow fabric, with scrolled elbow rests, raised on reeded 
tapering supports with Cope & Collinson patent brass castors, 
66 x 105 x 97cm high. 
£300-400

1000 A 19th-century mahogany side table/cottage sideboard, the 
rectangular top above a single drawer flanked by cupboards 
faced as drawers, raised on cabriole legs and pad feet, 109 x 
55 x 82cm high. 
£100-150

1001 A 19th Century French walnut secretaire a abbatant, the 
rectangular moulded above a single long drawer and a fall 
front secretaire with an arrangement of drawers and pigeon 
holes, double door cabinet below enclosing shelves, raised on 
tapering legs, 100 x 45 x 151cm high. 
£100-200
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1002 A large Ango Indian teak davenport, with profuse carving 
overall, the pierced raised three-quarter gallery back decorated 
with birds and foliage, the hinged writing area opening to 
reveal an arrangement of drawers, the lower section with 
carved bird supports, single door cupboard to the right, 
enclosing drawers, the door to the left enclosing shelves, 
pierced foliate base with lion feet, 82 x 73 x 110cm high. 
£400-600

1003 Two near matching Edwardian satinwood and mahogany 
glazed bookcases, the inlaid gallery back over a double door 
cabinet with astragal glazing enclosing shelves, raised on 
upright tapering shelves, one 96.5 x 31 x 120cm high, the 
other 96 x 32 x 120.5cms high. 
£80-150

1004 A George III mahogany chest, the rectangular top above two 
short and two long drawers with brass oval handles, raised on 
bracket feet, 91 x 42 x 91cms high. 
£100-200

1005 A Regency mahogany and rosewood crossbanded sofa table, 
the rectangular double flap top above a real and dummy 
drawer to each frieze, raised on column supports and splayed 
scrolled feet with brass castors, 94 x 64 x 74cm high. 
£200-300

1006 A Georgian style wingback armchair, with scrolled elbow rests, 
raised on square supports united by an H stretcher, 19th 
Century, in need of re-upholstery,70 x 80 x 100cm high. 
£100-150
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1007 A Regency mahogany drop leaf work table, the rounded 
rectangular and double flap top above two real drawers flanked 
by two dummy drawers, raised on a turned column over a 
concave-sided base with scroll feet and castors, 56 x 56 x 
73cm high. 
£80-120

1008 A pair of elegant Edwardian inlaid walnut salon chairs, the 
curved crest rail with urn and foliate detailing, over a central 
pierced spalt with fleur de lys motif, over a padded seat flanked 
by shaped line inlaid elbow rests, raised on square tapering 
supports, 63 x 60 x 90cm high. 
£150-250

1009 An early 20th century mahogany revolving bookcase, with 
slatted sides raised on a four-point base and castors, 61 x 61 
115cm high. 
£70-120

1010 A Victorian mahogany 'Scotch' chest, storage cupboard to top 
with hinged cover, flared cornice above two short and four long 
drawers with turned handles, flanked by carved foliate corbels, 
raised on turned feet, 122 x 66 x 187cm high. 
£100-150
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